BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
APPOINTED BY
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF § X
AARON PAUL MOLLERE § CAUSE NO. 70216 THE BOARD of DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24098122 §

AFFIDAVIT

THE STATE OF LOUISIANA
COUNTY OF _&7, Dhy

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

f}.; We v /2 o) ¢ ng&gh , who, being by me duly sworn, déposed as follows:
. (o i
“My name is gt’ :\{l% LE{L{}L&_GJ/\ . I am employed by
e, as a Vs JM . 1 am over the age of

18 yeal:s, of sound mind, capable of making this affidavit, and state the following:

1 have no interest pecuniary or otherwise in Cause No. 70216; In the Matter of Aaron Paul
Mollere, State Bar Card No. 24098122, Before the Board of Disciplinary Appeals, Appointed by
the Supreme Court of Texas

. »The following dgeuments came to hand for service on n" a(@‘”z"{ , 2024, at

] 3 OO0 oclock é.m.: A letter dated November 13, 2024, addressed to Aaron Paul
Mollere, an Order to Show Cause on First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline and Hearing
Notice issued by the Board of Disciplinary Appeals, and a copy of the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline’s First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline.

On ) )/& r‘z , 2024, at 0700 o'clock A’.m., 1 delivered in hand to a

person known tp me Aaron yPaul Mol Hele at QWG
Crrdad BN RESERSET 4

(full address, citv. state and_zip code), a letter dated November 13,2024, addiessed to Aaron Paul Mollere,
an Order to Show Cause on First Amended Petition for Rec:1procal Discipline and Hearing Notice
issued by the Board of Disciplinary Appeals, and a copy of the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline’s First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline, true and correct copies of which
are attached hereto."

FURTHER Affiant saith not. % CM

(Signature

(Prmted Name)
SWORN AND SUBSCRIBED before me on the > day of &”‘ c 2024,
L, L 1

(stamp or seal) Y NOTARY lPUBLIC IN AND FOR

A/@Mc&vié 7L /7



Jackie Truitt
Filed with date


STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

November 13, 2024 Via Personal Service

Aaron Paul Mollere
487 Central Avenue
Reserve, Louisiana 70084

Re: Cause No. 70216, In the Matter of Aaron Paul Mollere, State Bar Card No. 24098122,
Before the Board of Disciplinary Appeals, Appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas

Dear Aaron Mollere:

Attached please find the following documents in connection with the above-styled and numbered
cause:

1. Order to Show Cause on First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline issued by
the Board of Disciplinary Appeals which includes Notice of Hearing setting this matter
for 9:00 a.m., Friday, January 31, 2025, in the courtroom of the Supreme Court of
Texas, Austin, Texas; and

2. First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline, which includes Supreme Court of
Texas, Board of Disciplinary Appeals Internal Procedural Rules.

The Chief Disciplinary Counsel! is required to proceed with the initiation of reciprocal discipline
as set out in the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, Part IX, Reciprocal Discipline, which
states:

Rule 9.01 Orders From Other Jurisdictions: Upon receipt of information
indicating that an attorney licensed to practice law in Texas has been
disciplined in another jurisdiction, the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
shall diligently seck to obtain a certified copy of the order or
judgment of discipline from the other jurisdiction, and file it with
the

Board of Disciplinary Appeals along with a petition requesting that
the attorney be disciplined in Texas. A certified copy of the order or

P.O. Box 12487, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711, 512.427.1350, FAX 512.427.4253




Aaron Paul Mollere

November 13, 2024

Page Two
judgment is prima facie evidence of the matters contained therein,
and a final adjudication in another jurisdiction that an atforney
licensed to practice law in Texas has committed Professional
Misconduct is conclusive for the purposes of a Disciplinary Action
in this state...

The Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure mandate that the Chief Disciplinary Counsel of the
State Bar of Texas seck reciprocal discipline against a Texas-licensed lawyer when discipline has
been imposed upon him or her in another jurisdiction. Our office has no discretion in this regard
under the Rules.

Please contact me if you wish to discuss this matter further.

Sincerely,

Amanda M. Kates
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

State Bar of Texas

AMK/tbg
Attachments: Order to Show Cause on First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS
APPOINTED BY THE
SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF §
AARON PAUL MOLLERE, § CAUSE NO. 70216
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24098122 §

ORDER TO SHOW CAUSE ON FIRST AMENDED PETITION FOR RECIPROCAL
DISCIPLINE AND HEARING NOTICE,

Pursuant to Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure (“TRDP”) Part IX, the Commission for
Lawyer Discipline, Petitioner, filed its First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline against
Aaron Paul Mollere, Respondent, on November 6, 2024. The Petition states that on April 9, 2024,
an Order Per Curium was entered by the Supreme Court of Louisiana in a matter styled, n Re:
Aaron P. Mollere, No. 2024-B-0160, in which the Court adopted the findings and
recommendations of Hearing Committee No. 54, and Respondent was disbarred. Across three
disciplinary matters, Respondent was found in violation Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4, 1.5(f)(5), 1.15(a),
1.15(d), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), 8.4(b), 8.4(c), and 8.4(d) of the Louisiana Rules of
Professional Conduct. A true and correct copy of the First Amended Petition for Reciprocal
Discipline, which includes the Order Per Curium, is attached hereto and incorporated herein for
all purposes as if set forth in full.

Tt is, therefore, ORDERED that Respondent Aaron Paul Mollere shall, within thirty (30)
days from the date of service, show cause why the imposition of identical disciplline, to the extent
practicable, in Texas by the Board of Disciplinary Appeals pursuant to Texas Rule of Disciplinary
Procedure 9.02, would be unwarranted. If Respondent is served by mail, Respondent shall show

cause within thirty (30) days from the date of mailing of this Order to Show Cause. Respondent



should consult Part IX of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure regarding the failure to file
an answer, Failure to file a timely answer may waive Respondent’s right to raise the defenses set
forth in Texas Rule of Disciplinary Procedure 9.04 and limit the scope of the hearing to exclude
presentation of any such defenses. See TEX. RULES DISCIPLINARY P. R. 9.01-04; BODA INTERNAL
PROCEDURAL RULES R. 7.03.

It is further ORDERED that this reciprocal discipline matter is set for hearing before the
Board on Friday, January 31, 2025, at 9:00 a.m. in the courtroom of the Supreme Court of Texas,
Austin, Texas.

SIGNED this 12" day of November 2024.

CHAIR PRESIDING




STATE BAR OF TEXAS

Nov 06 2024

THE BOARD DfD[SCIFLlNARY APPEALS
Appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel

November 6, 2024

Jenny Hodgkins Via e-filing to filing@txboda.org
Board of Disciplinary Appeals

Supreme Court of Texas

P. O. Box 12426

Austin, Texas 78711

Re:  70216; In the Matter of Aaron Paul Mollere, State Bar Card No. 24098122, Before the
Board of Disciplinary Appeals, Appointed by the Supreme Court of Texas

Dear Ms. Hodgkins:

Attached for filing in the above-referenced matter, please find the First Amended Petition for
Reciprocal Discipline of Respondent, Aaron Paul Mollere,

Pursuant to Rule 9.02 of the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure, request is hereby made that
the Board issue a show cause order directing Respondent to show cause within thirty (30) days
from the date of the mailing of the notice why the imposition of the identical discipline upon
Respondent in this State would be unwarranted.

Sincerely,

Amanda M. Kates
Assistant Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas

AMK/tbg

P.O. Box 12487, Capitol Station, Austin, Texas 78711-2487, 512.427,1350, Fax 512.427.4253



BEFORE THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS g Boans o P

Appatnted by the Supreme Cour

APPOINTED BY
THE SUPREME COURT OF TEXAS

IN THE MATTER OF

8
AARON PAUL MOLLERE, § CAUSE NO. 70216
STATE BAR CARD NO. 24098122 §

FIRST AMENDED PETTTION FOR RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE

TO THE BOARD OF DISCIPLINARY APPEALS:

Petitioner, the Commission for Lawyer Discipline (hereinafier called “Petitioner™), brings
this action against Respondent, Aaron Paul Mollere, (hereinafter called “Respondent™), showing
as follows:

L. This action is commenced by Petitioner pursuant to Part IX of the Texas Rules of
Disciplinary Procedure. Petitioner is also providing Respondent a copy of Section 7 of this Board’s
Internal Procedural Rules, relating to Reciprocal Discipline Matters.

2, Respondent is a member of the State Bar of Texas and is licensed but not currently
authorized to practice law in Texas. Respondent may be served with a true and correct copy of this
First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline at Aaron Paul Mollere, 487 Central Avenue,
Reserve, Louisiaﬁa 70084.

3. Attached hereto and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same
were copied verbatim herein, is a true and correct copy of a set of documents in a matter styled
Louisiana Disciplinary Board, Docket Number: 23-DB-052, In Re: Aaron P. Mollere, (OCD
39334, 39535 and 39794); which includes Formal Charges filed August 18, 2023; Office of
Disciplinary Counsel’s Submission on Sanctions filed November 27, 2023, In Re: Aaron P.

Mollere, Docket No. 23-DB-052; and Report of the Hearing Committee #54 filed January 5, 2024,
First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline

Aaron Paul Mollere
Page 1 of [6




In Re: Aavon P. Mollere, Docket No. 23-DB-052. (Exhibit 1).
4, The Report of the Hearing Committee #54, states in pertinent part as follows:
INTRODUCTION

This attorney disciplinary matter arises out of formal charges filed
by the Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") against Aaron P. Mollere
("Respondent"), Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232.! ODC alleges that
Respondent violated the following Rules of Professional Conduct: 1.1(a),
1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(D(5), 1.15(2) & (d), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) & (c), 8.4(2) (b) ()
& (d).?

PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The formal charges were filed on August 18, 2023. By letters dated
August 22, 2023, the formal charges were mailed via certified mail to
Respondent's primary and preferred registration addresses.> The mailing to
the preferred address was received on or about August 23, 2023. The
mailing to the primary registration address was returned. Additionally,
Respondent was personally served with the charges on September 1, 2023.
Respondent failed to file an answer to the charges. Accordingly, on
September 15, 2023, ODC filed a motion to deem the factual allegations
admitted pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §11 (E)(3).* By
order signed September 28, 2023, the factual allegations contained in the
formal charges were deemed admitted. On November 27, 2023, ODC filed
its submission on sanction.

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that Respondent
violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.15(a) and (d), 1.16(d), 3.2,
8.1(b) and (c), 8.4(a), (b), (c) and (d) and therefore violated duties owed to

1 Respondent was admitted to the practice of law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016. Respondent is currently suspended
from the practice of law on an interim basis. In re Mollere, 2021-1769 (La. 12/7/2021), 328 So0.3d 409.

2 See the attached Appendix for the text of these Rules,

3 487 Central Ave,, Reserve, LA 70084 (primary); P.O. Box 247, Reserve, LA 70084 (preferred).

4 This rule states:

The respondent shall file a written answer with the Board and serve a copy on disciplinary counsel within
twenty (20) days after service of the formal charges, unless the time is extended by the chair of the hearing
committee. In the event, Respondent fails to answer within the prescribed time, or the time as extended, the
factual allegations contained within the formal charges shall be deemed admitted and proven by clear and
convincing evidence. Disciplinary Counsel shall file a motion with the chair of the hearing committee to
which the matter is assigned requesting that the factual allegations be deemed proven with proof of service
of the formal charges upon the respondent. The order signed by the hearing committee chair shall be served
upon respondent as provided by Section 13C. Within twenty (20) days of the mailing of the order of the
hearing committee chair deeming the factual allegations .contained in the formal charges proven, the
respondent may move the hearing committee chair to recall the order thus issued upon demonstration of good
cause why imposition of the order would be improper or would result in a miscarriage of justice.
First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
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the client, the public, the legal system and the legal profession. Accordingly,
the Committee recommends the disbarment of Respondent, as well as full
restitution to her former client (Mr. Johnson) and/or the Client Assistance
Fund, as well as the affected third parties (Respondent's parents, Ms.
Becnel's law firm and RPC).

FORMAL CHARGES
The formal charges read, in pertinent part:

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undersigned
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel, comes the Office of Disciplinary Counsel
("ODC") to charge that AARON P. MOLLERE ("Respondent™) [FN1] is
guilty of professional misconduct warranting the imposition of discipline
for the reasons set forth below. [FN1]. During the course of the investigation
of the complaints at issue, Respondent began to publicly identify as
transgender. Respondent has used the name "Autumn Hope" Mollere since
October 2022. To date, Respondent's legal name has not been changed.
“She/her” pronouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference
Respondent except when citing to specific language in evidence.]

General Background
Respondent is a Louisiana-licensed attorney born in 1987
Respondent was admitted to practice law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016
under Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232. On December 7, 2021,
Respondent was placed on interim suspension from the practice of law by
the Louisiana Supreme Court ("Court"). In re: Mollere, 2021-1769 (La.
1217/21), 328 So.3d 409. Respondent remains on interim suspension today.

In compliance with Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections
3E(1) and 11B(3), the ODC obtained permission to file these formal
charges, thus establishing probable cause to believe that a violation or
attempted violation of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct has
occurred or that there are grounds for lawyer discipline pursuant to
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Section 9.

Count One (ODC 39334)
On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere
{("Mrs. Mollere") regarding Respondent. Mrs. Mollere is Respondent's
mother. The complaint ("Mollere Complaint™) states that Respondent
"needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free," and that she had been
arrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 2021. Two appearance bonds
attached to the Mollere Complaint confirm Respondent's arrest on that date.

On July 7, 2021, the ODC sent a letter requesting a written response
to the referenced arrest to Respondent via certified mail to her Louisiana

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipling
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State Bar Association ("LSBA™"} registered primary/secondary address at
487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084. Included therewith was a
Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program, Inc. (“JLAP”) Consent for
Release of Confidential and/or Protected Health Information Form ("JLAP
Authorization Form") for Respondent to execute and return to the ODC. On
July 19, 2021, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the
following reason: "Return to Sender-No Such Number, Unable to Forward."

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA  registered  service/public/private  email  address  of
apmollere@gmail.com. Delivery of that email to Respondent was
confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. The email attached a
second ODC letter, as well as the ODC's prior July 7, 2021 letter and the
JLAP Authorization Form, and requested that Respondent provide a written
response to the same by August 2, 2021. On July 13, 2021, the ODC also
sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
preferred address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084. Respondent
failed to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint by that
deadline.

On August 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered preferred address. That letter granted Respondent an
additional extension until August 25, 2021 to provide a written response to
the Mollere Complaint and to return the executed JLAP Authorization
Form. Respondent failed to do either by that extended deadline.

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arrest record related to
Respondent's June 15, 2021 arrest. That record confirmed that Respondent
was arrested and charged with violation of La. R.S. 40:967C (possession of
schedule II CDS (cocaine)) and La. R.S. 14:95E (possession of a firearm
while in possession of a controlled dangerous substance). The factual
narrative in the arrest record states, in pertinent part:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious
behavior, in particular their extreme measures to avoid law
enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret conducted an
investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were
walking through an open field towards his residence ....
Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin and Mollere,
Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back.
Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which time
he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to drop the
firearm, to which he complied. Detectives detained Mollere
and Renaudin utilizing handcuffs, pending further

investigation.
ok

First Amended Petition for Reeiprocal Discipline
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Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per
Miranda, which he agreed to waive and speak to Detective
Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attorney.... Mollere
also advised Detective Lyvers that he consumed crack
cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin. Mollere also
advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and
Renaudin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine in
“New Orleans Fast.”

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent's executed
JLAP Authorization Form and emailed the same to JLAP, On August 24,
2021, the ODC received documentation from JLAP regarding Respondent.
The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent part:

Mr, Mollere contacted the JLLAP office on July 26, 2021.
After completing a clinical interview, Mr. Mollere was
referred for inpatient treatment at a facility experienced in
treating professionals. On July 28, 2021, Mr. Mollere was
admitted to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (Palmetto).
Attached you will find records in the above referenced
matter.

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meets DSM-5
diagnostic criteria for the following:

» Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

» Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

*» Opioid Use Disorder, Severe

» Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe

+ Sedative-hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe

* Generalized Anxiety

* Insomnia

* Hypertension

* Lumbar disc disease

After 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr. Mollere
left Palmetto against medical advice stating that his medical
condition of lumbar disc disease with severe back pain
inhibited his treatment progress.

Mr. Mollere communicated with me that he intended to seek
medical treatment with his neurologist the following week
and then would return to Palmetto. I reached out to Mr.
Mollere requesting an update on his medical treatment and
am awaiting a call back. '

It is Palmetto’s recommendation that Mr. Mollere
immediately engage in and complete a JLAP-approved long
term inpatient program experienced in treating attorneys and
sign a S-year monitoring contract with JLAP ....

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
Aaron Paul Mollere
Page 5 of 16




In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review
of his history and records, [JLAP] recommends that Mr.
Mollere follow all recommendations including completing a
JLAP-approved long term inpatient program experienced in
treating professionals and signing a five-year JLAP
Recovery Agreement,

On October 4, 2021, having received no written response to the
Mollere Complaint, the ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
statement.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone
Respondent's sworn statement. On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent
another copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an additional extension
of time until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to that
complaint. On November 15, 2021, the ODC sent Respondent an email
reminder that her written response to that complaint was due that day.
Respondent failed to provide a written response by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, the Respondent's sworn statement was
taken. Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Mollere Complaint: "And that is completely my fault,
my apologies on that, T should've called.” Respondent promised to
“definitely provide written responses to each [complaint]" following her
sworn statement, but then failed to do so. During her sworn statement,
Respondent admitted that she had used cocaine with her client (Jon
Renaudin) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 arrest, and that the
factual narrative contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitted that she had converted between $30,000.00-
$40,000.00 of her parents’ funds in order to fuel her “continuing [drug]
use,”

Following her premature departure from Palmetto in August 2021,
Respondent has not signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or
otherwise been monitored by, JLAP. Respondent admits to having no
contact with JLAP since July 2021. Respondent's use of illegal drugs
continues today.

Respondent's criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021 arrest
remains pending today.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent has
violated Rule 8.1(b) and (), as well as Rule 8.4(a) and (b), of the Louisiana
Rules of Professional Conduct (“Rules™),

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
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Count Two (ODC 39535)

On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle
Johnson (*Mr. Johnson™) regarding Respondent. Mr. Johnson hired
Respondent on May 27, 2019 to defend him against a felony criminal charge
of sexual battery in the matter of State of Louisiana v. Kyle Johnson, No,
19-3646, Division B, 24th Judicial District Comi, Parish of Jefferson
(“Johnson Litigation™), Mr, Johnson states, in pertinent part, that
Respondent: arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failed to
present oral argument on a motion to dismiss and/or quash bill of
information that she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which
motion was denied by the court; represented that she would take an appeal
from that negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to attend two scheduled
meetings with Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise
reasonably communicate with Mr. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to
act with competence and reasonable diligence in representing Mr. Johnson;
and failed to return unearned fees paid by Mr. Johnson. As a result of her
misconduct, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hired new counsel in
the Johnson Litigation.

On October 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint
(“Johnson Complaint”) and a request for a response to the same to -
Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred and
primary/secondary addresses, as well as via email to her LSBA-registered
service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to Respondent
was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day. On October 22,
2021, Mrs. Mollere also accepted delivery of that correspondence on
Respondent's behalf. Respondent's written response to the Johnson
Complaint was due no later than November 5, 2021. Respondent failed to
provide a written response by that deadline.

On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension
of time until November 15, 2021 to provide a written response to the
Johnson Complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoena,
Respondent’s sworn statement was taken. Therein, Respondent admitted
that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of the Johnson
Complaint. Respondent promised to provide a written response to that
complaint following her sworn statement, but then failed to do so. During
her sworn statement, Respondent described her conduct related to the July
6, 2021 court date in the Johnson Litigation as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find a
way to get myself and my wife at least closer to home and to
a place that was not, you know, around Mr. Renaudin's
place--

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipiine

Aaron Paul Mollere
Page 7of 16



EEE TS

[A]t that point I'd been up, I had not been sleeping after that
incident much at all, if two hours a night, that was a lot. I
was, [ knew I had court that day, [ was, I, T guess T had lost
track of my days at that point too .... I was probably
delirious. And from my understanding of that day is I, I do
remember getting a ride to court because I didn't have any
vehicles at that point and I remember that [ was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several
weeks .... [ had a presentation to adequately fit that motion.
However, on the day that I was to go they wanted a, the
clients had requested a, that the argument be presented that
day and I said well I'm not in the, no shape to present it....
And we had a side bar with the, me and opposing counsel
had a side bar with the judge. I explained the issues so the
client had insisted that they'd go forward and that the only
way [ could think of doing that is to submit the motion on it,
you know - without, without argument ....

Respondent also admitted that she missed the scheduled July 9, 2021
meeting with Mr. Johnson because she “was exhausted - and was sleeping
most of the day, most of the night.” When asked why she missed the
additionally-scheduled July 12, 2021 meeting with Mr. Johnson,
Respondent stated that she was "on the opposite side away from the office
... attempting to get rest or just relax” and did not hear when Mr. Johnson
knocked on the office door. At the conclusion of the November 17, 2021
sworn-statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether Mr.
Johnson was due any refund after terminating Respondent's services.
Respondent failed to do so.

Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on
interim suspension from the practice of law by the Court.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional
extension of time until March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the
Johnson Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a
final extension of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to
that complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline,

Respondent has not refunded any unearned fees to Mr. Johnson. On
June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain of her trust
account bank statements. Those records confirm that, following Mr.
Johnson's July 13, 2021 termination of Respondent as counsel and request
for a refund of unearned fees, Respondent failed to deposit into her trust
account any amount representing the portion of the fee reasonably in
dispute.

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
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The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Respondent has
violated Rules 1.1(a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1 (b) and (¢}, and
8.4(a) and (d).

Count Three (ODC 39794)

On January 31, 2022, following Respondent's placement on interim
suspension, the ODC received a complaint from Kathryn Becnel (“Ms.
Becnel”) and Michele Meyer (“Ms. Meyer”) regarding Respondent. That
complaint ("Becnel Complaint™) states, in pertinent part, that: Respondent
represented Lakeshia Holder (“Ms. Holder”) in a personal injury matter;
Ms, Becnel's law firm paid for certain expenses totaling at least $2,450.00
on Ms. Holdet's behalf prior to transferring the matter to Respondent; Ms.
Meyer’s employer (River Parishes Chiropractic ("RPC")) performed other
services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms. Holder's behalf in the same matter; in
March 2021, Respondent settled Ms. Holder's matter for $37,000.00 and
received funds in that same amount; when Ms. Becnel's law firm learned of
the settlement and contacted Respondent, Respondent falsely represented
that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able to reimburse Ms.
Becnel's law firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services rendered;
nearly two years after Respondent's receipt of settlement funds, Ms.
Becnel's firm and RPC still have not been reimbursed and paid by
Respondent, respectively; and the settlement funds due to them were instead
converted by Respondent to fuel her illegal drug use.

On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 settlement
check for Ms. Holder's matter. On April 19, 2021, in a letter to Ms. Holder,
Respondent confirmed that those funds were deposited into Respondent's
trust account:

The following is a breakdown of the seitlement funds
received by me in reference to your case. The settlement
check has been placed in my trust account (IOLTA), and has
cleared. [ am now disbursing the settlement funds to you,
and to all medical providers known by me to have treated
you for injuries sustained in the above referenced accident.
Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown
below.

Respondent did not thereafter reimburse Ms. Becnel's law firm or
pay RPC for services rendered on Ms. Holder's behalf.

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint
and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via certified mail to
her LSBA-registered preferred address. On March 11, 2023, Mrs, Mollere
accepted delivery of that correspondence on Respondent's behalf.

First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline
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Respondent's written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on March
10, 2023. Respondent failed to provide a written response by that deadline.
[FN2. On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent a copy of the Becnel
Complaint and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via
certified mail to her LSBA-registered primary/secondary address. On
March 12, 2022, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the
following reason: “Return to Sender- No Mail Receptacle- Unable to
Forward.”]

On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that
email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day.
The email attached an additional ODC letter and requested that Respondent
provide a written response to the Becnel Complaint by April 22, 2022.
Respondent failed to do so.

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional
extension of time until March 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the
Becnel Complaint.

On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension
of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint.
Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Becnel
Complaint, the ODC issued a second subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
statement again. The subpoena also requested that Respondent produce a
copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that sworn statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent's sworn statement was taken for a
second time. Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder's client file
at that statement, as required by the ODC’s subpoena. Therein, Respondent
confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms. Holder's
matter and placement of those funds in her trust account. Respondent also
admitted to using illegal drugs at the time of receipt of those funds. When
asked whether she had converted a portion of those funds to fuel her illegal
drug use, Respondent testified that "[i]t might be possible" and "maybe at
the end there may have been some conversion that happened because of just
plain not paying attention ... [a]nd just thinking that I'm just definitely trying
to find a way to OD{.]"

During Respondent's May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC
requested that Respondent produce bank statements for her trust account.
The ODC explained that Respondent was presumed to have converted the
funds due to Ms. Becnel's firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate
otherwise. On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered io the ODC certain
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bank statements for her trust account, as well as a copy of Ms, Holder's
client file. However, Respondent failed to produce requested trust account
records for the months of March 2021 through June 2021, as well as August
2021 and September 2021. The records provided did not rebut the
presumption that Respondent personally converted the funds due to Ms.
Becnel's law firm and to RPC.

On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her
LSBA-registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that
email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft OQutlook on the same day.
The email requested that Respondent provide to the ODC a copy of the
missing 2021 trust account bank statements. Respondent failed to do so.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing
evidence that, with regard to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has
violated Rules 1.15(a) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(a), (b), (c) and (d).

EVIDENCE

The Committee reviewed the exhibits submitted by ODC, which are
Exhibits ODC 1-30. Respondent did not submit evidence or argument for
the Committee's consideration, nor did he request to be heard in mitigation
pursuant to Rule XIX, §11(E)(4).

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Committee adopts the facts set forth in ODC’s Submission on
Sanctions.

RULES VIOLATED

. Respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct;
converted substantial funds from her parents to fuel
her drug use and failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Mollere Complaint thereby
violating Rules 8.1(b) and (¢), as well as Rule 8.4(a)
and (b).

. Respondent  failed to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson, failed to act with
reasonable diligence and promptness in representing
Mr. Johnson, failed to reasonably communicate with
Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr. Johnson's unearned
fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing
the portion of the fee reasonably in dispute into her
trust account, failed to take steps reasonable
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5.

practicable to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after
being terminated as counsel, failed to make
reasonable efforts to expedite the Johnson Litigation
consistent with the interests of Mr. Johnson, failed to
cooperate with the ODC's investigation, and
otherwise engaged in conduct prejudicial to the
administration of justice thereby violating Rules
1.1¢a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and
(¢) and 8.4 (a) and (d).

. Respondent converted funds due to Ms. Becnel's law
firm and to RPC from the settlement of Ms. Holder's
matter, failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Becnel Complaint, engaged in
conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation, and engaged in conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice thereby
violating Rules [.15(a) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and
8.4(a), (b), (), and (d).

CONCLUSION

Given the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the formal charges,
which are corroborated by the evidence in support, the ABA’s Standards,
the Court’s jurisprudence, and the fact that six aggravating factors
substantially outweigh the sole mitigating factor present here, the
Committee recommends disbarment as the appropriate sanction for all of
Respondent’s misconduct. In addition, the Committee recommends that
Respondent be ordered to make full restitution to her former client (Mr.
Johnson), and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as appropriate, as well as to
the affected third parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm, and
RPC). Finally, the Committee recommends that Respondent be assessed
with the costs and expenses of the proceeding pursuant to Rule XIX, §10.1.

This opinion is unanimous and has been reviewed by each
committee member, who fully concur and who have authorized Alexis P.

Joachim, to sign on their behalf.

On or about April 9, 2024, an Order Per Curium (Exhibit 2) was entered in a matter

styled the Supreme Court of Louisiana, No. 2024-B-00160, /n Re: Aaron P. Mollere, Attorney

Disciplinary Proceeding, which states in pertinent part:
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DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

In August 2023, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent
as set forth above. Respondent failed to answer the formal charges.
Accordingly, the factual allegations contained therein were deemed
admitted and proven by clear and convincing evidence pursuant to Supreme
Court Rule XIX, § 1 I(E)3). No formal hearing was held, but the parties
were given an opportunity to file with the hearing committee written
arguments and documentary evidence on the issue of sanctions. Respondent
filed nothing for the committee's consideration.

Hearing Committee Report

After considering the ODC's deemed admitted submission, the
hearing committee adopted the deemed admitted facts as its factual
findings. Based on these facts, the committee determined respondent
violated the Rules of Professional Conduct as follows:

1. In Count I, respondent engaged in serious criminal
conduct, converted substantial funds from his parents
to fuel his drug use, and failed to cooperate with the
ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules 8.1(b),
8.1(c}, 8.4(a), and 8.4(b );

2. In Count II, respondent failed to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson, neglected Mr.
Johnson's legal matter, failed to reasonably
communicate with Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr.
Johnson's unearned fees or otherwise deposit into his
trust account any amount reasonably in dispute,
failed to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after being
terminated as his counsel, and failed to cooperate
with the ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules
L.1(a), 1.3, 1.4, 1.5(f)}(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b), 8.1(c),
8.4(a), and 8.4(d}; and

3. In Count III, respondent converted funds due to Ms,
Becnel and to RPC from the settlement of Ms,
Holder's matter and failed to cooperate with the
ODC's investigation, in violation of Rules 1.15(a),
1.15(d), 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), 8.4(b), 8.4(c), and
8.4(d).

The committee then determined that respondent knowingly and
intentionally violated duties owed to his clients, the public, the legal system,
and the legal profession. The committee further determined that respondent
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caused actual harm to his parents by converting their funds to fuel his drug
use, to Mr. Johnson by delaying his legal matter and failing to refund the
unearned portion of the fee he paid, to Ms. Becnel and RPC by converting
to his own use their funds from Ms. Holder's settlement, and to the
disciplinary system by failing to cooperate with the ODC in its
investigations. Relying on the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer
Sanctions, the committee determined the baseline sanction is disbarment.

In aggravation, the committee found the following: a dishonest or
selfish motive, a pattern of misconduct, multiple offenses, bad faith
obstruction of the disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply
with the rules or orders of the disciplinary agency, indifference to making
restitution, and illegal conduct, including that involving the use of
controlled substances. The sole mitigating factor found by the committee
was the absence of a prior disciplinary record.

After further considering the court's prior jurisprudence addressing
similar misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be disbarred.
The committee also recommended respondent be ordered to make full
restitution to Mr. Johnson and/or the L.ouisiana State Bar Association's
Client Assistance Fund, 2 as well as to his parents, Ms. Becnel, and RPC.

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an objection to the
committee's report.

Therefore, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(G), the
disciplinary board submitted the committee's report to the court for review.

DECREE

Upon review of the findings and recommendation of the hearing
committee, and considering the record, it is ordered that Aaron P. Mollere,
Louisiana Bar Roll number 37232, be and he hereby is disbarred, retroactive
to December 7, 2021, the date of his interim suspension. His name shall be
stricken from the roll of attorneys and his license to practice law in the State
of Louisiana shall be revoked. It is further ordered that respondent shall
make full restitution to Kyle Johnson and/or the Louisiana State Bar
Association's Client Assistance Fund, as well as to his parents, attorney
Kathryn Becnel, and River Parishes Chiropractic. All costs and expenses in
the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance with Supreme
Court Rule XIX, § 10.1, with legal interest to commence thirty days from
the date of finality of this court's judgment until paid,
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6. Copies of the set of documents in a matter styled Louisiana Disciplinary Board,
Docket Number: 23-DB-052, In Re: Aaron P. Moilere, (OCD 39334, 39535 and 39794); which
includes Formal Charges filed August 18, 2023; Office of Disciplinary Counsel’s Submission on
Sanctions filed November 27, 2023; Report of the Hearing Committee #54 filed January 5, 2024,
and Supreme Court Order dated April 9, 2024, are attached hereto as Petitioner’s Exhibits 1 and 2
and made a part hereof for all intents and purposes as if the same were copied verbatim herein.
Petitioner expects to introduce certified copies of Exhibit 1 and 2 at the time of hearing of this
cause.

7. Petitioner prays that, pursuant to Rule 9.02, Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure,
this Board issue notice to Respondent, containing a copy of this Petition with exhibits, and an order
directing Respondent to show cause within thirty (30) days from the date of the mailing of the
notice, why the imposition of the identical discipline in this state would be unwarranted. Petitioner
further prays that upon trial of this matter that this Board enter a judgment imposing discipline
identical with that imposed by the Supreme Court of Louisiana and that Petitioner have such other

and further relief to which it may be entitled.

Respectfully submitted,

Seana Willing
Chief Disciplinary Counsel

Amanda M. Kates

Assistant Disciplinary Counsel

Office of the Chief Disciplinary Counsel
State Bar of Texas

P.O. Box 12487

Austin, Texas 78711

Telephone: 512.427.1350

Telecopier: 512.427.4167

Email: amanda.kates@texasbar.com
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Amanda M. Kates
Bar Card No. 24075987
ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that upon receipt of the Order to Show Cause from the Board of Disciplinary
Appeals, | will serve a copy of this First Amended Petition for Reciprocal Discipline and the Order
to Show Cause on Aaron Paul Mollere, by personal service.

Aaron Paul Mollere
487 Central Avenue
Reserve, Louisiana 70084

a M. Kates
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SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF LOUISIANA

FINDINGS AND RECCMMENDATIONS ‘
OF THE .
LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPIINARY BOARD

UPLICATE 24 B 140
 INRE: AARON P. MOLLERE
 (FORMAL CHARGES)

CERTIFICATION

1 certify that the record contalned herein Is the
original and complele record of the Loulslana

Attorney Disciplinary Board vs, AARON P,
MOLLERE; DOCKET NO.: 23-DB-052. This
31 day of January, 2024,

F
MILDRED B, WILLIAMS
Doclet Clerk

Louisiana Attorney Disciplinary Board
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ORIGINAL —
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY %(%Lmﬁ%mm : .."Z
DOCKET NUMBERY &y “Lr58™ @52

Lo SRS

INRE: AARON P, MOLLERE

{ODC 39334, 39535 and 39794)

FORMAL CHARGES

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undersigned Deputy Disciplinary Coungel,
comes the Office of Disoiplinary -Counsel (*ODG") to charge that AARON P, MOLLERE
(*Respondent™)! is guilty of professional r;xisconduct warranting the imposition of discipline for
the reasons set forth batow,

General B aclground
1

Respondent js a Loujsiana-leensed attorney born in 1987. Respohdent was admitted to
practice law in Louisiana on October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar Rolt Number 37232, On
December 7, 2021, Respondent was placed on interim suspension fiom the practice of la\;v by the
Louisiana Supreme Court (“Cowrt™), [n re: Mollere, 20211769 (La. 12/7/21), 328 So.3d 409,

Respondent remaing on interim suspension today.

! During the course of the investigation of the complnints at issue, Respondent began to publicly Identify as
transgender, Respondent has used the name “Autwmn Hope" Mollere since Octoher 2022, To date, Respondent's
legal name has not been changed, “She/her” pronouns and adjeetives will be used heyein to reference Respondent
exoapt'when oiting o spectfic languege in evidence.
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2

In compliance with Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections 3B(1) and 11B(3), the
ODC cbtained permission to file these formal charges, thus establishing probable cmise to believe
that & violation or attempted violation of the Louisiana Rules of Professional Conduct has occurred
or that there are grounds for lawy.er discipline pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Cm}rt Rule XTX,
Section 9.

Count One (0DC 39334)
3

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Mollere (*“Mrs, Mollere™)
regarding Respondent. Mrs, Mollere is:Respondent’s mother. The complaint (*Mollers
Complaint™) states that Respondent “needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free,” and that
she bad been arrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 2621, Two appearance bands attached fo the
Mollere Complaint confirm Respondent’s arrest on that date. .

4,

On July 7, 2621, the ODC sent a letter requesting a written résponse {0 the referenced arrest
to Respondent via certified mail to her Lovisiana State Bar Association (“LSBA™) te.gistexcd
primary/sscondary address at-487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084. Included therewith
was a Judges and Lawyers Assistance Program, Inc. f“JLAP”) Consent for Release of Confidential
and/or Protected Health Information Form (“JLAP Authorization Form”) for Respondent to
execute and refurn to the ODC, On July 19, 2021, that cortespondence was returned to the ODC

for the following reason: “Refurn to Sender —No Such Number - Unable to Porward”
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5,

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an emall to Respondent o her LSBA-registered
service/public/private omail address of apmollete@emailegm, Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Qutlook on the same day. The email attached 4 second
) ODC letter, as well ag the ODC's prior July 7, 2021 letter and the JLAP Authorization Form, and
requested that Respondent provide a written response to the sams by Angust 2, 2021, On Iuly 13,
2021, the ODC also sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her LSBA-registered preferred
address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Respoxideﬁi feiled to provide s written
response to the Mollere Complaint by that deadline.

-6,

On August 5, 2021, the CDC sent a third letter to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
preferred address. That letter granted Respondent an additional extension unfil August 25, 2021
to provide a written response to the Mollere Complaint and to retorn -the executed JLAP
Authorization Form, Respondent failed to do either by that extended deadline.

1.

On Angnst 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the etrest record related fo Respondent’s J‘unc 15,
2021 arrest, That record confirmed that Respondent was arrested: and charged with violation of
La. R.S. 30:96’10 {possession of schedule Il CDS (cocaine})-and La. R.S. 14:95E (possession of a
firgerm while in possession of a controlled dangerous substence). The factual natrative in the
arrest record stetes, in pertinent part:

Baged on the observed fransaction and the suspicious behavior, i particular their

exfreme measures to avoid law enforcement, Defectives Lyvers and Foret

conducted an investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mallere as they were walking
through an open ficld towards his residence.... Upon Detectives approaching
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Rennudin and Mollere, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back.
Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at which tirme he revesled a fiream,
Mollere was ordered to drop the firearm, to which he somplied, Detectives detained
Mollers and Renaudin utilizing handounffs, pending further iavestigation.

i # ¥ *

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per Miranda, which he agreed to
waive and speak fo Petective Lyvers rogarding the investigation, Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Reneudin's aftorney.... Mollere also advised
Detective Lyvers that he comswmned orack cocaine throughout the day with
Rensudin, Mollete also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and
Renandin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine in “New Orleans East,”

8,
On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent’s é:iccﬁfed JLAP Authorization Form
and emailed the same to JLAP. Qn August 24, 2021, the ODC received dosumentation from JLAP
regarding Respondent. The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent part: '

I
Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021, Afier completing a
olinical interview, Mr, Mollere was referred for inpatient freatment at a facility
experienced in {reating professionals, On July 28, 2021, Mr, Mollers wag admitted
to Palmstto Addiction Recovery Center (Paimetto). Attached you will find records
in the above referenced matter.

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meets DSM-5 diagnostic criteria for the
following: ’

Alecohol Use Disorder, Severe

Cocalne Use Disorder, Severs

Oploid Use Disorder, Severe
Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severs
Sedative-hypnotic Use Digorder, Severe
Generalized Anxiety

Insommnia

Hypertension

Lumbar dise disease

* & 9 5 8 & &8

After 22 days of tzeatment, on Augnst 18, 2021, Mr, Mollere left Palmetio against
medica] advice gtating that his medical condition of lumbar dise dissase with severe
back pain inhibited his treatment progress.
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Mr, Mollers comimumicated with me that be intended {o seek medical freatment with
his neurologist the following weelk and then would return to Palmetto, [ reached

out tc Mr. Mollers requesting an update on his medical treatment and am awailing
a call back.

It is Palmetto’s recoramendation that Mr, Mollere immediately engage in and
complete a JLAP-approved long ierm inpatient program experienced in treating
attorneys and slgn a S-year mon#oting coutract with JLAP...,

In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his bistory and

records, [JLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow all recommendations

including completing a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program’ experieniced

in treating professionals and signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Agreement,

N o

On. Qctober 4, 2021, having recsived no written response to the Mollere Complaint, the

ODC issued a suhboena to t:‘ak'e Reslz.aondent’s; swon s.t;tement. '
10,

On November 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone Respondent’s swomn
statement. On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent another copy of the Mollers Complaint and
granted an additional extension of time wntil November 15, 2021 to provide a written response fo
that complaint, On November 15, 2021, the ODC sent Respondent an smail reminder that her
wﬁ&en regponse to that complaint wag -due that day, Respondent failed to provide é-mittén
responge by that extended deadline,

11, ’

On November 17, 2021, Respondent’s swotn statement was taken. Respondent admitted
that she had fai-Eed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of the Mollere Complaint: “And that
is completely my#fault, my apologies on that, I should’ve called.” Respondent promised to

“definitely provide wriiten responses o each [complaint]” following her sworn statement, but then
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failed to do s0. Dﬁring her sworn stalement, Respondent admitied that she had used cocaine with
her client (Jon Repaudin) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 amrest, and that the factual
narrative contsined in the arrest record was substantielly accurate. Respondent alsy admitted that
she had converted between $30,000.00 - $40,000.00 of her parents’ funds in ordex fo fuel her
“eontinuing [drug] use.”

1z,

Following her premature -departure from Palmetto in Angust 2021, Respondent has not
signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or otherwise been. monitored by, JLAP.
Respondent admits 1o having no contact with JLAP since July 2021, Respondent’s uge of illegal
drugs continues today.

13,

Respondent’s criminal matter arising out of her June 15, 2021 errest remaing pending
today.

14,

The ODC respeetfully submits that there is clear anc'1 convincing evidence tha.t,' with regard
to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent has violated Rule 8.1(b) and (c), as well as Rule 8.4(2)
and (), of the Lovisiena Rules of Professional Conduct (“Rules™).

. Count Two (ODC 39535)
- 18,

On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyls Johnson (“Mr. Johnson™

regarding Respondent. Mz, Johnson hired Respondent on May 27,2019 to defend him against a

falony criminal charge of sexunl battery in the matter of Stafe of Louisiana v. Kyle Joknson, No,
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19-3646, Division B, 24th Judicial Distrlet Court, Parish of Jefferson (“Tohnson Litigation™). Mr.
Johnson states, in pertinent part, that Respondent: arxived $wo hours late lo court on July 6, 2021 _
and failed to present orai argument on a motion to dismiss and/or quash bill of information that
she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which motion was denied by the court;
represented that she would take an appeal from tha:t negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to
attend two scheduled mestings with M, Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise
reasonsbly communicate with Mz, Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with compeience
and reasonable diligence in representing Mz, Johnson; and failed to return unearned fees paid by
Nﬁ. Johnson, Ag a result of her misconduct, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hived new
coungel in the Johnson Litigation,
16.

QOn, October 26, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint (“Johnson Cormplaint™) and
2 request for & response to the same to Respoudent via certified mail to her LSBA-registersd
preferred end primary/secondary addresses, -as well as via email to her LSBA-registored
service/public/private erail address, Delivery of that email o Respondent was confirmed via
Microsoft Ou’gluok on the same day, | On October 22, 2021, Mrs, Mollere also accepted .delivery
of that correspondence on Respondent’s behalf. Regpondent’s written response to the Johnson
Complaint was due no later than on November 5, 2021, Respondent failed to provide & written

response by that deadline.
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17,
On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension of time until NMovember )

15, 2021 fo provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint. Respondent failed to do so by
that extended deadline.

13.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoens, Respondent’s swomn statement
was taken. Therein, Re.t;pondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's
investigation of the Johnson Complaint. Respondent promised to provide a written response to
that complaint following her swom statement, but then fajled to do so, During her sworn

staferent, Respondent described her conduct related to the Taly 6, 202§ court date in the Johnson

Litigation as follows;

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find a way fo get myself and
rmy wife a1 Jeast closer to home and to a.place that was not, you know, around Mr,
Repandin's place -
% * * *
[Alt that polnt I*d been up, I had not been sleeplng afler that incident much at all,
if two hours & night, that was a fot, [ 'was, [ knew I had court that day, Twas, 1,1
guess | had losttrack of my days at that point too.... 1was probably delixious. And
from my understanding of that day is I, I do remember getting a ride to court
because I didn't have any vehicles at that point and I remember thet I was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several weeks.... I had &
presentation to adequately fit that motion, However, on the day that I was to go
they wanted a, the clients had requested g, that the argument be presented that day
and I said well I’m not in the, no shape to present it.... And wehad a side bar with
the, me and opposing counsel had a side bar with the judge. I explained the issues
s0 the client had insisted that they’d go forward and that the only way T could think
of doing that iz to submit the moflon on i, ydu koow - withouf, without
" argament, .., :

Respandent also admitted that she missed the schednled July'9, 2021 meeting with Mr.

Johnson because she “was exhausted - and was sleeping most of the day, most of the night.”
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‘When asked why she missed the additionally-seheduled July 12, 2021 meeting with Mr, Johuson,
Respondent stated that she was "“on the opposite side away from the office ... attempting to get ‘
rest or justrefax” and did not hear when M. Johnson kmocked on the office door. Atthe conclusion
of the November 17, 2021 sworn statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether
M. Johnsor was due any refund after terminating Respondent's services. Respondent failed to do
80,

19.

Shortly aftex that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on inferim suspension from the
practice of law by the Court.

20,

On February i, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additiona! extension of time wntil
Mazch 20, 2023 to provide a written response to the Johnson Complaint, On March 20, 2023, the
0ODC granted Respondent a final extension of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written
response to that cornplaint, Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadbine.

21.

Respondent has not refunded any uneamed fees fo Mr. Johnson, On June '6, 2023,
Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain ofher frust account bank statements. Those records
confinm that, following Mz, Johnson’s July 13, 2021 termination of Respondeﬁt as counsel and
request for a refund of uneamed fees, Respondent failed to deposit into her trust sccovnt any

arnount representing the portion of the fee reasonably in dispute,
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22

The ODC respecifully submits that there is ¢lear and convincing evidence that, with regard ~

to Count Two {ODC 3953 5), Respondent has violated Rules 1.1(g), 1.3, 1.4(8), 1.5(£)(5), 1.16(d),

3.2, 8.1(b) and (), and 8.4(s) and (d).
Count Three (ODC 39794)
25,

' On Janvary 31, 2022, following Respondent’s placement on interim suspension, the ODC
received & complaint from Kathryn Beonel (“Ms. Beonel”} and Michele Meyer (“Msa. Meyer™)
reparding Respondent, That coraplaint (“Beensl Complaint™) states, in pertinent part, that:
Respondent representad Lakeshia Holder (“Mas, Holder™) in a pevsonal injury matter; Ms, Becnel's
law firm pald for certain expenses fotaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder’s behalf prior fo
transferring the muatter to Respondent; Ms. Meyer's employer (River I;arishes Chiropractic
(“RPC™) performed other services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms, Holder’s behalf in the same matter;
in Mazch 2021, Respordent seftled Ms. Holder's matter for $37,600.00 and scoeived fands in that
same wmount; when Ms. Becnel’s law firm learned of the settiement and contacted Respondent,
Respondent falsely represented that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able fo relmburse
Ms. Becnel’s law firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services rendered; nearly two years _‘
after Respondent’s receii:t of settlement funds, Ma, Becnel's fictm and RPC still have not been ‘
reimbursed and paid by Respondent, respectively; and the satﬂemént fuads due to them were

instead converted by Respondent to fue] her illegal drug use.
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24,

On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 setilement check for My, )
Holder's mater. On Apgil 19, 2021, in a latter to Ms. Holder, Respondent confirmed that those
funds were deposited into Respondent’s trust acoount:

The following is a breakdown of the setilement funds received by me in reference

to your case. The settlement check has been placed in my trust aceount (IOLTA),

and has cleared. Y am now dighursing the settlement funds to you, and to all medieal

providers known by me to have teated you for injuries sustained in the above

referenced accident. Monies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown
below,

Respondent did not t‘hex;aaf-ter reimburse Ms. Becnel’s law.ﬁim or pa.y RPC for services tendered
on Mz, Holder's behalf, ' ‘
. 25,

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a req_;lest fora
espanss to the same to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred address.
On March 11,I2023, Mrs. Mollere acoepted delivery of that correspondence on Respondent's
behalf. Respondent’s written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on Mareh 10, 2023,
Respondent failed to provide a written response by that deadline.” |

- 26,

On April 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-registered

service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via

Microsoft Qutlook on the same day. The email aitached an additional ODC letter and requested

1 On February 23, 2022, fhe ODC also sent 2 copy of the Becnst Complaiaf and & request for a response o the same
to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered primavy/secondary address, On March 12, 2022, that
correspondence was retumed to the ODC for the foilowing reason: “Retwm to Sender - No Maeil Receptacls - Unable
to Forward,"
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that Respondent provide a written responss {o the }::lecnel Complaint by April 22, 2022,
Respondent failed to do so.
27.

Cn February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension of time until
March 20, 2023 1o provide & wriiten response to the Becnel Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the
ODC granted Respondent a final extension of time until April 10, 2023 to provide a written
Te5pOnse t!'.'J that complaint. Respondent failed to do so by that final extended deadline,

28.

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Becnel Complaint, the ODC
jasued a second subpoena to -fake Respondent's swom statement again. The subpoena also
requested that Respondent produce a copy of Ms, Holder’s cllent file at that sworm staternent.

' 29,

On May 31, 2023, Respondent’s sworn statement was taken for a second time. Respondent
failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder's client file at that statement, as required by the ODC’s
subpoena. Therein, Respondent confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms.
Holder’s matter and placement of those funds in her frust account, Respondent also adn::itted o
using illegal drogs at the fime of reaei;;t of those funds. When asked whether she had converted a
portion of those fuztds to fue] her illegal drug use, Respondent testified that “[{jt might be possible™
and “maybe at the end there may have been some conversion that happened because of just plain

not paying attention ... [a]nd just thinking that I'm just definitely trying to find a wey to OD[]?

Page 12 of 17
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30.

During Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn staternent, the ODC requested that Respondent
produce bank siatements for her trust account, The ODC explained that Respondent was presumed
to have converted the fonds due to Ms, Beenel’s firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate
otherwise. On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC certain bank statements for
her trust account, as well as a copy of Ms, Holder’s client file, However, Respondent failed to
produce requested trust account records for the months of March 2021 through Jane 2021, as well
as August 2021 and September 2021. The records provided did néf rebut the presumption that
Respondent personally converted the funds due to Ms, Becnel’s law firm and to RPC.

31.

On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-registered
service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via
Micresoft Outlock on the same day, The email requested that Respondent provide to the ODC a
copy of the missing 2021 frust sccount bank stetements. Respondent failed to do, g0,

' 32,

The ODC respectfully submits that there is cleer and corvincing evidencs that, with regard
to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has violated Rules 1.15(z) snd (d), 8.1(b) and (), and
8.4(a), (b), (c) and (d).

WHEREFORE, the ODC respectfully prays that Respondent, AARON P, MOLI;ERE,
Louisiana Bar Roll number 37232, be served with a copy of these formal charges and be cited fo
angwer the same within the legal delays provided by Louvisiana Supreme Cowt Rule XIX, Section

11B(3) and, afier the lapse of all appropriate delays and due proceedings had, that there be a finding
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of professional misconduct as ouflined above and that appropriate discipline be imposed with
Respondent cast for all costs and expenses associated with these proceedings. )
Respeetfully submitted:

OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

)

Christorlher D. Kiesel, L4, Bar No. 26360
Deputy Disciplinary Counsel

4000 S, Sherwood Forest Blvd,, Suite 607
Baton Royge, LA 70816

Phone: (22§) 293-3900

ckiesel@ladb.org

August 18, 2023

Pleage serve Respomient at her
1LSBA primary/secondary and
preferred addresses:

487 Centyal Ave,
Regerve, LA 70084

2.0, Box 247
Reserve, LA 70084
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APPENDIX OF ALLEGED RULE VIOLATIONS

Rutle 1.1 Competence

(8) A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation
requires the legal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for
the representation.

Rule 1.3 Diligence

A fawyer shall act with ressonable diligence and promptoess in representing a client.

Rule 1.4 Communication
{2) A lawyer shall:

(1)  promptly inform the client of any deeision or circumstances with respect to which
the client’s informed consent, es defined in Rule 1.0(e), is required by these Rules;

(%)  reagonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives
are to be accomplished;
(3)  keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; [and]

(4)  promptly comply with reasonable requests for information].]

Rule 1.5 Fees
(f)  Payment of fees in advance of services shall bs subject to the following rules:
* E ¥ ¥ :

(5)  When the client pays the lawyer a fixed fee, a minimum fee or a fee drawn from. an
advanced deposit, and a fee dispute arises between the [awyer and the efient, either
during the course of the representation or at the termination of the representation,
the lawyer shall immediately refiind to the client the unearned portion of such fee,
ifany, If the lawyer and the olient disagree on the unearned portion of such fee,
the lawyer shall imwmediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been eamed, and the lawyer shall deposit into a frust aecount an amount
representing the portion reasonably in dispute, The lawyer shall hold such disputed
funds in trugt until'the dispute is resolved. ...

Rule 115 Safcligeping Property

{a) A lawyer shall hold praperty of clients or third persons thet is in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation separate from.the lawyer’s own property.... Other
property shall be identified s sach and appropriately safeguatded. Complste records of
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such account funds and other property shall be kept by the lawyer and shall be preserved
fora penod of five yeara after termination of the rr:presenlatwu.
* *

Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third person hag an interest, a
lawyer shall prompily notify the client or third person.... In all nstances except as stated
in this pule or as otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall
promptly deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or
third person is entitled to receive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall
promptly render a full accounting regarding such property,

Rule .16  Declining or Terminating Representation

(d) Upon termination of representation, 8 lawyer shall take steps to the extent reasonably
practicable to protect a client’s interests, such as ,,, swrendering papers and property to
which the client is entitled- and refinding any advance payment of fee or expense that has
not been eamed or incurred....

Rule 3.2 Expediting Litigation

A lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
client,

Rule §.1 Bar Admission and Disciplinary Matterg

An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or in connestion with a disciplinary matier, shail not:
* * * *
®) . [Kinowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an admission or
dxsmpimary authority, except that this role does not require dlsclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rulé 1.6; or

{¢)  Fail to cooperate with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel in its investigation of any
matier befors it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rule 8.4 Misconduct

1t is professional misconduct for a lawyer fo:
[

(a)  Violate or atierept to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induge
another to do so, or do so through the acts of another,

()  Commit a criminal act espeeially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer’s honesty,
trugtworthiness ot fitness as a lawyer in other Tespects;
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(¢}  Bngage in conduct involving dishonesty, frend, deceit or misrepregentation; {or]

(d)  Engage in conduct that js prejudicial to the administration of justicel.]
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OFFICE OF DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL’S SUBMISSION ON SANCTIONS

NOW INTO THIS PROCEEDING, through undersigned Deputy Disciplinary Counsel,
comes the Office of Diseiplinary Counsel (*ODC") for the purpose of submitting evidence and
arguments on the issue of sanctions.

L PROCEDURAL HISTORY

Ou Auguat 18, 2023, the ODC filed formal charges against Aarcn P. Mollere
(“Respondent™),’ Putauant to Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 134, the Lowisiana Attorey
Disoiplinary Board Administrator (“Board Administrator™) sent Res'[;ondent a copy of the formal
cherges by certified mall o the primary/secondary address that Respondent has registered with the
Louistana State Bar Association (“L.SBA): 487 Central Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, That
mailing was returned fo sender, The Board Administrator also sent Respondent a copy of the
formal charges by certified mail to the prefeired mailing address that Respondent has registeved
with the LSBA: P,O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, On August23, 2023, that mafling was
accepted on Respondent’s behalf. Out of an abundance of caation, on September 1, 2023, an ODC
Staff Investigator persopally served Respondent with a certified copy of the formal charges,
Respondent f#iled 1o file an answer to the formal charges. - l

On September 15, 2023, the ODC filed a Motion to Declare Faotual Allegations Deemed
Prt?ven and to Schedule Written Arguments (“ODC’s Motion™), On September 29, 2-023, the Chair

of Hearing Conunittes Number 54 issued an order (“Order”) which granted the ODC's Motion,

I Durlng fhe course of the investigation of the complaints af jssue, Respondent began to publicly identify ag
transgender. ODC Exhibit 2 (hereafter, “ODC-__ ™) at 007 (pp. 14-13). Respondsat has used the name *Autimn
Hope" Mollere since October 2022, Id, a1 020-021 and (24 (pp. 66-69 and 83:10-13). To dals, Respondent’s legal
name hag not been changed, Jd. “She/her” pronouns and adfectives will beused herein to reference Respondent
except when citing {o specific lenguage in exhibits,
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The Order declared that the faciual allegations contained within the formal charges are deemed

admitted and proven by elear and convineing evidence, The Oxder gave Respondent twenty (20) i
days from the mailing of the Oxder to demonsttate good cause why imposition of the Order would
be improper or would resultin & miscarrlege of justice. The Order also gave the partes sixty (60)
days from the signing of the Order to file written arpuments and documentary evidence on the
issue of sanctions. On September 29, 2023, a copy of the Order was mailed 10 Respondent’s
L8BA-registered prefaned-ad;ilﬁss. Respondent has not asked that the Order be recalled. l
The Louisiana Supreme Court (“Court”) has explained the déémed-admitted rule as follows
. in In pe; Donnan, 01-3058 (La, 1/10/03), 838 So.2d 715, 720:

We hold that the “deemed admitted” rule must be applied as it is written. Thatrule
states in unarobiguons terma that if the respondent attorney does pot tmely angwer
formal charges of misconduct, the “factual allegations contained within the format
charges” shall be deetued admitied and proven by clear and convincing evidence.
Thwsg, the ODC bears no additional burden to prove the factual allegations centained
in the formal charges after those charges have been deemed admitted. However,
the language of § 118(3) does not encompass legal conclusions that flow from the
factual allegations. If the legal conclusion the ODC seeks to prove (.., 2 violation °
of a specific rule) {3 not readily availeble from the deemed admitted facts, additional
evidence may need to be subraitted in order $o prove the legal conclusions that flow
from the admitted factual allegations, In other words, mere allegations of a rule
violation, without specific factual allegations or supporting evidence, is insufficient
to prove misconduct by the requisite “clear and convincing” standard.

1L DEEMED-ADMITTED FACTS

Respondent was bom in 1987. Respondent was adtmitted to practios law in Louisiana on
October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar Roll Number 37232.2 On December 7, 2021, Respondent

was placed on inferim suspension from the practies of law by the Court, Jr re: Mollere, 21-1769

2 0DC-1,

2 (OS_‘




(La, 12/7/21), 328 S0.3d 409> Respondent remains on interim suspension today.

A, Count One (ODC 39334) .

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received 2 complaint from Janet Mollere (*Mrs, Mollere™)
regarding Respondent! Mrs, Mollere is Respondent’s mother.’ The complaint (“Mollete
Complaint™) stated that Respondent “needs help, most likely mental & to get drog free,” and thet
Respondent had been atrested in Jefferson Parish on June 15, 20215 Two appearance bonds
attached 4o the I.VI-aliere Coniplaint confirm i{espondent’s arrest on that date.

On July 7, 2021, the ODC zent a lefter requesting a writteri response to the referenced arrest
to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered primary/secondary address.” Included
therewith was a Judges and Lawyets Assistance Program, Inc. (JLAP™} Consent for Release of
Confidential end/or Protected Health- Information Form (“JLAP Authorization Form”) for
Respondent to execute and refurn to the ODCE On July 19, 2021, that correspondence was
retamed to the ODC for the following reason: “Refuxn to Sender — No Such Nuraber - Unable o

Forward.™

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-registered

service/public/private emaii address of apmollere(@pm atlcomn.'® Delivery of that email 2o

Respondent was confirmed via Microsofs Outlook on the same day,!! The email attached a second

10De4,
{ODC-4.

$ 1d, at 064 {p. 2).
§ 1d,

10DC.

' Id. at 071,

 Id, at 076. .

1 ODC-6; ODC-1.
1 ODC-6 at 078,
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ODC letter, ns well as the ODC’s prior July 7, 2021 letfer and the JLAP Authorizetion Form, and

requested that Respondent provide a written response to the same by Angust 2, 20212 On July
13, 2021, the ODC also sent the same correspondence to Respondent to her L8BA-registered
preferred address.® Respondent failed to provide-a written response to the Mollers Complaint by
that deadline,

On Angust 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondent fo her LEBA-registered
prefetred address,® That lefter granted Respondent an extension until August 25, 2021 to provide
& written response to the Moliere Complaint and to retorn thie executed JLAP Authorization
Porm.!® Respondent failed to do sither by that extended deadline,

On August 6, 2021, the ODG obtained the arrest record yelated to Respondent’s June 15,
2021 arrest, 16 That record confirmed that Respondsnt was arrested and charged with violation of
La. R.8, 40:967C (posssssion of schedule T CDS (covaire)) and La. R.8. 14:958 (possession of &
firearm while in possession of a controlled dangerous substance),'’ The factusl narrative in the
arrest record confirms, in pertinent part:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious behavior, in pasticular thely

extreme measwes to avoid law ‘enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foreg

conducted an investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were walking
throngh an open field towards his residence.... Upon Detectives approaching

Renaudin and Mollete, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his back,

Detectives ordered Mallere to show his hands, at which time he revealed a fiream,

Mollere was otdered to drop the fivearm, to which he complied. Detectives detained

Mollere and Rapaudin utilizing handeuffs, pending further investipation,

* * % *

Detective Lyvers advised Mollera of his rights as per Miranda, which he agreed to

2 ODC-6 at 075-082.
B 1d, 8t 079,

K ope.T.

¥ fd. ut 086,

H ODCLE,

17 1d, ut 094-095.
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waive and speak to Detective Lyvets regarding the investigation. Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attorney..,. Mollere also advised
Detective Lyvers that he congumed crack cocaine throughout the day with
Renaudin. Mollere also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he and
Renaudin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine in “New Orleans Fast,"té

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent’s executed JLAP Avthorization Form
and emailed the same to JLAP.® On August 24, 2021, the ODC recsived documentation from
TLAP regarding Respondent® The cover letter from JLAP stated, in pertinent patt:

Mz, Moltere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2021. After completing &
clinical inferview, Mr. Mollere was teferzed for inpatient treatment at a facllity
experienced in treating professionals, On July 28, 2021, Mr, Mollere was admitted
to Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center (Palmetto), Aftached you will find records
in the above referenced matter.

According to Palmetto, Mr, Mollere meets DSM-5 diagnostic criteria for the
following:

Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

Oploid Use Disorder, Severe
Amphetamine Use Disordes, Severe
Sedative-iypnotic Use Disorder, Severe
Generalized Anxiety

« [nsoromia

» Hypertension

« Lumbar disc disease

. ® & 8@

After 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr. Mollere left Palmetio against
medical advice stating that his medical condition of lumbar disc disease with severe
back pain inhibited his treatment progress.

Mz, Mollere commmumnicated with me that he intended to seek medical treatraent with
his newologist the following week and then would return to Palmetto, T reached

out to Mr, Mollere requesting an update on hig medical treatment and am awaiting
acall back.

1 OBC-8 at 097098,
¥ ODCH.
#ODC0; -
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It is Palmetto’s recommendation that Me, Mollere immediately engage in and
complete a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program experienced in freating
attorneys and sign a 5-year monitoring contract with JLAP..,,

In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his history and

records, [JLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow all recommendations

including completing a JLAP-approved long term inpatient program expetienced

in treating professiopals and signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Agreement !

On October 4, 2021, having received no written response o the Mollere Complaint, the
ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent’s swamn statement.?2 On November 3, 2021, the ODC
agreed to temporarily postpc;ne Respondent’s sworn staternent.™ On that day, the ODC emailed
Respondent another copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an additional extension until
November 15, 2021 to provide a writfen tesponse thereto.® On November 15, 2021, the ODC
sent Respondent an email reminder that her written response to that complaint was due that day,?’
Respondent failed fo provide a written response by that finther extended deadline,

On November 17, 2021, Respondent’s sworm staternent was taken.’® Respondent admitted
that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation of the Mollere Complaint; “And that
is completely my fault, my apologies on that, I should*ve called”?’ Respondent promised to
“definitely provide written responses to each [complatat]” following her sworn statement, but then

failed to do s0,%® During ber sworn siatement, Respondent admitted thal she had used cocaine with

her clieat (Jon Renaﬁdhl) prior fo and on the day of her June 15, 2021 axrest, and that the factual

% QDC-10 at 107-108,

#ONC-11,

B ODC-12,

M

% ODC-13 't 117

% ODC-14.

¥ 1d, at 122 (p. 7:5-7),

2 ¥4, at 122-123 (p. B:16-18 and p, 91 16-19)




nariative contuined in the arrest record was substantially aceurate.® Respondent also admitted

that she had converted between $30,000,00 - $40,000.00 of her parerstts’ funds in order to fuel her
“continuing [drug] use.”*

After her premature departure from Palmetto in. August 2021, Respondent has not signed
the recommended recovery agresment with, o otherwise been monitored by, JLAP.?' Respondent
admits to having no confact with JLAP after July 20213 Respondent also admits that her use of
iliegal drugs’ continnes today > Respendent’s criminal matter arlsing out of her June 15, 2021
arrest remains pending today 3*

B, | Couni Two (ODC 3%535)

On Ootober 14, 2021, the ODC received a coraplaint from Kyle Johnsen (“Mr. Johnson™)
regarding Respondent (“Johason Complaint™, 3 M. Johnson hired Respondent on May 27, 2019

\
o dofend him agafnst a felony eriminal charges of sexual battery in the matler of State of Louisiana

v. Kyle Johnson, No. 19-3646, 24th Judicial District Court, Division B, Parish of Jefferson '

(“Jobuson Litigation™).® Respondent’s misconduct related to the Johnson Complaint inchudes:
argiving two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failing fo present oral argument on a motion
to dismiss end/or quash bill of information that Rebpondent previously had filed on M. J oheson’s
behalf, which motion was denied by the sourt; representing that she would take an appeal from

that negative ruling but then failing to do so; failing to attend two scheduled meetings with Mr.

¥ ODC-14 at 128, 130, 133-134 £nd 138 (pp. 31-92:14-19; 37-28:24-11; 50-52:15-10; 53-55:11-10; £9:11.24),
 Idat 141-143 (pp. 82-89:18-24); see also ODC-2 at 024-025 (pp. 82-85:1-4).

3 ODC-2 at 019 (p. 62:2-7)

2R

2 See, e.g., Id. at 009-013, 017 and 025 (pp. 22-24:9-19; 27-29:23-4; 36-37:24-9; 56:11-19; 58:14-25; 85:11-19).
3 I, at 021-022 (pp. 65-75:23-13),

3 ODC-15,

% 7d. at 163 and 172,




Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failing to otherwise reascmably comrundeate with Mr, Johnson

gbout his legal matter; fafling to act with competencs and reasonable diligence in representing Mr,
Johnson; and falling to return any unearned fees paid by Mr. Johnson? As a result of that
misconduet, Mr. Johnson terminated Respondent and hired new counsel in the Johnson
Lifipation.™

On October 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of the Johnson, Complaint and a vequest for &
response to-the same to- Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred and
primary/secondary addresses, as well 25 via emeil to her LSBA-‘mgis-tcrcd service/publio/private
email address.?® Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on
the same day.®? On October 22, 2021, Mrs. Mollere also accepted physical delivery of that
conespondence on Respondent’s behalf ¥ Respondent’s wiltten response to the Johnson
Complaint was due 20 lster than on November 5 , 2021.% Respondent falled to provide a written
response by that deadline,

On November 3, 2021, the ODC pranted Respondent an extension until Novmﬁber 15,
2021 to provide 2 written response to the Johnson Complaint® Respandent faited to do so .by that
extended deadline.

©On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoens, Respondent’s sworn staterent

was taken’ ‘Therein, Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC’s

7 ODC-15 at 163-166 and 168; se¢ alve ODC-18 and ODC-18,
BODC-15 al 168 and 172,

¥ ODGC-16 end ODC-17,

10 ODC-17 af 182,

A ODC-16 at 178-179,

4 1d, at 175,

2 0pC-12,

#0ODC-11 and ODC-14.




investigation of the Johnson Complaint.® Respondent promised to provide a written response to

that complaint following her sworn statement, but then falled to do 0.6 During her sworn

statement, Respondent desoribed her conduct related to the July 6, 2021 court date in the Johnson

Litigation as follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find & way to get myself and

1y wife at least closer to home and to a place that was not, you know, around M,
Renaudin’s place ~

* * % *

[AJt that point I’d been up, I had not been sleeping after that incident much at gll,
if two hours a night, that was alot. 1 was, Iknew I bad court that day. Iwas, ], [
guess 1 had lost track of my days st that point too,.., Twas probably delirious. And
from my understanding of that day is I, I do remember getiing a 1ide to court
because I didn’t have aty vehioles at that point and I temember that] was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several weeks..., I had a
presentation, to adequately fit that motion. However, on the day that T was to go
they wanted a, the clents had requested a, that the argument be presented that day
and I said well I'm not in the, no shepe to present it.... And we had a side ber with
the, me and opposing counse] bad a side bar with the judge. 1 explained the issnes
50 the olient had insisted that they'd go forward and that the only way I could think
of doing that is to submit the motion on it, you know - without, without
argument. . 47

Respondent also admitted that she missed the scheduled Fuly 9, 2021 meeting with M,
Tohnson because she “wag exhausted -« and was sleeping most of the day, most of the night.”#
When asked why she missed the additionalty-scheduled July 12, 2021 meeting with M. Johnson,
Respondent stated that she was “on the opposite side awsay from the office ... attempling to get
rest o just relax” and did not hear Mz, Johnsen knocking on the office deor.®® At the conclusion

of the November 17, 2021 sworn statement, Respondent stated that she would confirm whether

4 ODC-14 at 122 (p. 7:5-7),

6 1 at £22-123 (p. 8:16-18 and p. :16-19)
A7 1d, at 144-145 {pp. 95.97:1-14),

4 I, at 145 (p. 99:1-23),

# Id at 146 (p. 102:11-18),
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Mz, Johnson was due aoy refund after terminating Respondent's services,™ Respondent falled to

do so.
Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on interim suspension from the
" practice of law by the Court,? On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional

extension nntil March 20, 2023 to provide & Written response to the Johnson Complajnt®* On

March 20, 2023, the ODC grented Respondent a final extension until April 10, 2023 to provide a -

written response to that complaint.®® Respondent failed fo do so by that final extended deadline.

Re;apondent has not refunded any feey paid by M. Johnso‘n. 611 June 6, 2023, Respondent
hand-delivered to the ODC certain of her tust account bank statements. Those recards confixm
that, following Mz, Johnson's July 13, 2021 tetmination of Respondent ag counsel and request for
a refund of any unearned fees, Respondent falled to deposit into her trust account any amount
representing the portion of the foe reasonably in dispute,™

C. - Count Thres (ODC 39794)

On. January 31, 2022, the OD\C received a complaint from attorney Kathryn Becpel (“Ms,
Becnel”) and Michele Meyer (“Ms. Meyer™) regarding Respondent.> The desmed-admitted faots
related to that complaint (“Becnel Complaint”) inciude the following, .Re.;spondent repregented
Lakeshia Holder (“Ms. Holder™) in a personal injury matter. Ms.-Beenel’s law firm paid for certain

,expenses fotaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder’s behalf prior to transferring the matter to

Respondent. Ms, Meyer's employer (River Parishes Chiropractic (“RPC")) performed other

i ODC-14 ut 147 (pp. 105-106:13-7),
ODC-3,

2 0PC-20at221,

3 ODC-21 at 223,

5 QD22 8t 228-231; sae gise ODC-19,
5 ODC-23,

10
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services totaling $6,755.00 on Ms, Holder's behalf i the same matter. InMarch 2021, Respondent

gettled Ms, Holder's matter, On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000,00 settlement
check for that matter,’s On April 19, 2021, Respondent confirmed in a lefter to Ms. Holder that
those funds had been deposited into Respondent’s trust account:

The following is a breakdown of-the settlement funds received by me in reference -

to your case, The setflement check has been placed in my trust account (IOLTA),

and has cleared. I am now disbursing the setilement funds to you, and to all medical

providers known by me to have treated you for injuries sustaitied in the above

referenced acoident. Manies will be disbursed in accordance with the breakdown
below.?

Respondent did not thereafter reimburss Ms, Becnel’s law firm or pay RPC for services
rendered on Ms. Holder’s behalf, ‘When Ms, Becnel’s law firm learned of the seftlement and
contacted Respondent, Respondent falsely represented that she was still waiting on receipt of funds
40 be able to reimburse Ms, Becnel’s Iaw firm for expenses paid and to pay RPC for services
rendered. Two and a half years after Respondent’s receipt of settiement funds, Ms. Becnel’s firm
and RPC giill have not been reimbwrsed and paid by Respondent, respectively.*®

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sent 2 copy of the Beenel Complaint and a request fora

response to the same to Respondent via. cextified mail to her LSBA-registered preferred address.”

On March 11,' 2022, Mrs, Mollers accepted delivery of that comespondence on Respondent’s

behalf® Respondent’s written response to the Becnel Complaint was due on March 26, 20225

3 ODC-24; see also ODC-23 at 250,

5T ODC-25 at 2605 see also ODC-23 at 231,
s 0ODnC-23,

3 ODC-26.

8 )d. st 265-2G6,

& Id. nt 262,

10 "2({




Respondent falled to provide a written response by that deadline.®

On April 12, 2022, the ODC gent an ernail to Respondent to her LSBA-registered

"service/public/private email address,® Delivery of that email o Respondent was confirmed via

Microsoft Outlook on the same day.! The email attached an additional ODC letter and recuested -

that Respondent provide a written response to the Beenel Complaint-by April 22, 20229
Respondent failed to do so, .

On February 1, :’2()23, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension until March
20, 2023 to provide a written response to the Becnel Ccmn:\l:a:im.‘.‘E On Mazrch 20, 2023, the ODC
granted Respondent a final extension until April 10, 2023 to provide'a written response to that
complaint. %’ Respondent failed to do so by thet final extended deadline,

On May 1, 2023, having received no written response to the Beensl Comi:oiaint, the QDC
issued a second subpoena to take Respondent’s swomn statement again,® The subpoena also
requested that Respondent produce 2. copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at thet sworn statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent’s sworn “statement was tuken for a second time®
Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder’s client file at that statement, as required by

the ODC’a subpoena.™ Thereln, Respondent confirmed receipt of the $37,000.00 seitiement check

€ On February 23, 2022, the ODC also sent & copy of the Beonel Complaint and & request for a response to the same
to Respondent vie certified muil to her LSBA-registeved primary/secondury address, See ODC-27. On March 12,
2022, that cotrespordence was retumed to the ODC for the following reason; “Retum to Sender - Mo Mail
Recaptacls « Unable to Forward.” Jd, et 272,

9 0DC-28.

I, at 274,

 Id, gt 275,

€ ODC-20 at 221

¥ ODC-21 af 223,

i ODC-29.,

@ oDC-2,

™ Id at 005 (pp, 5-T521-3),
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for Ms. Holder's matter and placement of those funds in her trust account,” Respondent also

admitted to using illegal drups at the time of receipt of those fu..ncis.72 When asked whether she
© had converted & portion of those settlement funds to fuel her illegal drug use, Respondent testified
that “[iJt might be possible” and “maybe at the end thers may have been some conversion that
happened because of just plain not paying attention .., [alnd just thinking that 'm just definitely
trying to find a way to OD[.]""

During Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn statement, the ODC requested that Respondent
produce bank staternents for her frust account”  The ODC'exia-lained ﬂlatl Respondent was
presumed to have converted the funds due to Ms. Becnel’s firm and to RPC uniess Respondent
could demonstrate otherwise.” On June 6, 2023, Respondent hand delivered to the ODC certain
bank statements for ﬂer {rust account, as well as a copy of My, Holder's client file, However,
Raspondent failed to produce requested trust account records for the months of March 2021
throngh June 2021, as well as August 2021 and September 20217 The records provided do not
rebut the presumption that Respondent pexsonally converted the funds due to Ms, Beenel’s law
firm and to RPC.

. On June 19, 2023, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-~registered

sexvfcs/public!private emai] address.” Delivery of that email to Respondent was confirmed via

7 ODC at 032 (p. 114:5-17).

7 1. ot 034 (pp. 122-125:16-1)

™ 14, at 033-034 (pp. 117:1-0 and 123-124:20-1Y; see also id. ot 033 (p. 119:3-12),

" 14, at 033 (p. 118:17-24),

% Id, at 033 (pp. 119-120:13-15); see also Jn re: Broussard, 20-0366 (La. 6/22/20), 257 S0.3d 750 (disoussing the
presumption of personal conversion); Jn re: Singleton, 22-1338 (La. 1/27/23), 356 So.3d 925, 931 (*[The
respondent’s] brerch of the duty to treate o disbursement sheet oreates an adverse svidentlary presumption that the
disbursernent sheet would not have been in his favor.”) ’ .

% ODC-22.

7 ODC-39.
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Microsoft Gutlook on. the same day.” The emall requested that Respondent provide to the ODC

a copy of the missing 2021 frust account bank statements. Respondent failed to do so,

1L EYIDENCE IN SUPPORT

The ODC offers, introduces and files into the record the following documentaty evidence

for the Hearing Committee's considerstion in suppoit of the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the

formal chaxges:

ODC-1

ODC-2

oDc-3

0bC-4

ODC-5

ODC-6

ODC-7

ODC-8

ODC-%

ODC-10
oDC-11
ODC-12
ODC-13
oDC-14
oDeC-135
ODC-16
CDC-17
ODC-18
.ODC-19
0DC-20
oDC-21
ODC-22
0DC-23
0ODC-24
ODC-25
ODC-26
oDec-27
ODC-28
0DC-29
QDC-30

Respondent's corrent registration information with the LSBA

Transeript of Respondent’s May 31, 2023 sworn statement

Respondent’s December 7, 2021 interim suspension ovder

Mollere Complaint in ODC 39334

July 7, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with related documents

Tuly 13,2021 ODC email and letter to Respondent with related documents
Angust 5, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with related documents

JPSO records related to Respondent’s June 15, 2021 arrest

August 20, 2021 ODC email to JLAP with related documents

August 24, 2021 JLAP email fo ODC with related documents [filed under seal]
QOctober 4, 2021 ODC subpoena to Respondent

Novernber 3, 2021 ODC email to Respondent

November 3 and 15, 2021 ODC emails to Respondent

Trangeript of Respondent’s November 17, 2021 sworn statement

Johnson Complaint in ODC 39535

October 20, 2021 ODC letter to Respondent with related documents

QOctober 20, 2021 ODC email to Respondent with related documents

Tuly 6, 2021 minute entry in Johnson Litigation

Mr. Johnson client assistance fimd claim related doouments

January 31 - February 1, 2023 email exchange between ODC and Respondent
Mearch 20, 2023 email exchange between ODC and Respondent

Trust account bank statements, delivered by Respondent to ODC on Juns 6, 2023
Beonel Complaint in ODPC 39784

March 30, 2021 letter from Jeff Diez to Respondent

April 19, 2021 letter and attachment from Respondent to Ms, Holder
February 23, 2022 ODC letter iv Respondent with related documents
February 23, 2022 ODC second letter to Respondent with related documents
April 12,2022 ODC email and letter to Respondent with related documents
May 1, 2023 ODC subpoena to Respondent

Tare 19, 2023 ODC smail to Respondent

™ QDC-30 at 280
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v G NI ON SANCTIONS

A, Respondent’s Misconduct in Relation to the Rules af lssue

With regard to Count One (ODC 39334), Respondent engaged in serious oritninal conduct;
converted substantial fiznds from her pavents in order to fuel her drug use; and failed to cooperate
with the ODC's investigation of the Mollere Complaint. Such misconduct clearly violated Rules
8.1(b) and (.o), as well as Rule 8.4(a) and (b), of the L'ouisian;a Rules of Professional Conduct
(“Rules"),

With regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Responden‘t fr;iled to provide competent
representation to Mr. Johnson; failed to act with reasonable diligence and promptmess in
representing Mr, Johngon; failed to reasonably commumnicate v;'itb.Mr. Jobnson; failed to‘ refund to
M. Johoson any unecarned fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing the portion of the
fee reasonably in dispute into her trust account; failed to take steps remsonably practicabie to
protect Myr. Johnson’s interests after being terminated as counsel; filed to make reasonable efforty
to expedite the Johnson Litigation consistent with the interests of Mr. Johnson; failed to cooperate
with the ODC's investigation of the Johnson Complaint; and. otheswise engaged in conduct
prejudicial to the administration of justice. Such misconduct clearly violated Rules 1.1{a), 1.3,
1.4(=), 1.5(D(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and (c), and 8,4() and (d).

With repard o Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent converted funds due to Ms,
Becnel’s law firm and to RPC from the setilement of Ms. Holder’s matter; failed to coopersie with
the ODC’s investigation of the Becnel Complaint; engaged in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud,
deceit or migreptesentation; and engaged in conduct prejudicial to the administration of justice,

Such misconduct clearly violated Rules 1.15(a) and (d}, 8.1(b) and (¢}, and 8.4(a), (b), {c) and {d).

15
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.B. Factoyy to Consider in YImposing Discipline

Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XTX, §10C sets forth four factors which the Court considers
when imposing discipline: “(1) whether the lawyer hag violated a dufy owed to a client, to the
public, to the legal system, or to the profession; (2) whether the lawyer acted intentionally,
knowingly, or negligently; (3) the smount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's
misconduct; and (4) the existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors,” See also Stendard 3.0
of the ABA's Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions (*ABA’s Standards"). .

Duties Violated

I violating the above-referenced Rules, Respondent violated duties owed 1o the client, the
public, the legal system and the legal profession. See In re: Merritt, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361
S0.3d 451, 455; Inre: White, 22-1'701 (La. 2/24/23), 355 So.3d 1085, 1090; In re:- Hingel, 19-1459
(La. 11/19/19), 300 So.3d 815, 819.

Respondent’s Mental State

The ABA’s Standards define “lmowledge” as “the conscious awareness of the nature or
attendant circutostances of the conduct but without the conscious objective or puipose to
accomplish a particular resuit” The ABA’s Standaxds define “intent” as “the conseious t;bject‘we
or purpose to accomplish a particular result,” Respondent’s violation of the above-referenced
Rules was knowing and intentional,

Actual oy Potential Injury Canged by Respondent

- Respondent’s misconduct cansed significant actual harm to: (1) her parents, by convesting

their funds to fuel Respondent’s drug use; (2) My, Johnson, by foreclosing his ability fo appeal

from an adverse ruling and by delaying resolution of the Johnson Litigation, and by failing to

16




refund any weamed fees to him; (3) Ms. Becnol's law firm and RPC, by converting funds due to
them from the setflement proceeds of Ms. Holder’s matter; and {4) tho disciplinary system, by
failing to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of all three complaints,

Aggravating or Mitigating Factors

Stx aggravating factors set forthin Standard 9.22 of the ABA’s Standaxds are present as to
Respondent: o dishonest or selfish motive; a pattern of misconduct; multiple offenses; bad faith
obstruction of the disciplnery proceeding by intentionally failing to compiy with rules or orders
of the disciplinary agency; indifference to meking restitation; and iilegal conduct, including that
involving the use of controlled substances.

One mitigating factor set forth in Standard 9.32 of the ABA’s Standards is present as to
Respondent: absence of a prior disciplinary record.

Baseline Sanciton

The baseline sanction for Respondent’s most serious misconduct is disbarment, Standard
5.1i(a) end (b) of the ABA's Standards states, in pertinent part: “Disbarment is generally
appropriate when: (a) a lawyer engages in serfous criminal conduct a necessary element of which
includes intentional interference with the administration: of justice, ..., misrepresentaﬁoln, fraud,
.., misappropriation, or theft; ..., or (b) a lawyer engages in any other intentional conduct
invalving dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation that seriously adversely reflects on the
lawyer’s fitness to practice.” See also Standards 4.11 and 4.41(b) and (c) of the ABA’s Standards.

C Louisiana Jurjsprudence

The Court's jurisprdence confinms that disbarment is the appropriste sanction for all of

Respondent’s misconduct, In Jir re Merrit, 23-0134 (La. 5/31/23), 361 So.3d 451, 453, the

17
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respondent failed to answer the formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Court found
that “[f]he recoxd ... supports a finding that respondent neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with his clieﬁts, canveried client funds, and failed to cooperate with the ODC in its

investigation.” Id. at 454, The miscenduct violated Rules 1.3, 1.4, L15(d), 8.1(s), and 8.4(a) and

(b). J4. The respondent’s misconduct was knowing, if not intentional, and caused significant.

acturl harm., [d. at 455, ‘The baseline sanction for that misconduct was disbarment. Il There
were six aggravating factors (a dishonest or selfish motive, bad faith obstruction of the discipl\inary
proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of the disciplinary agency,
refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct, substaatial experience in the practice
of law, indiffererice to making restitution, and illegal conduct, including that jnvolving theft of
client property) and only one mitigation factor (absence of a prior disciplinary record) present. fd.
at 453455, The Court diébatred the respondent and also ordered him fo meke fiull restitution to
his clients andfor the Client Assistance Fund, as appropriats. Id. at 455,

In In re: White, 22-170% {La. 2/24/23), 355 So.3d 10835, 1033, the respondent failed fo

angwer two sets of formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Court found that “[t]he

record ... support[s] a finding that sespondent neglected a legal matter and continuousl:} misled -

the client about the status of the legal matter, engaged in criminel condwet involving illegal drugs,
failed to appear for his arraignment and evaded a bench warrant for more than five years, ignored
a client’s multiple requests for the return of fils, and failed to cooperste with the ODC in three
investigations.” Id. at 1091, The misconduct violated Rules 1.3, 1.4, 3.4(c), 1.16(d}, 8.1{c), and
8.4¢), (), (c} and (d). J4 The respondent’s misconduct was knowing and intentional, and it

cansed actual and potential harm, Jd. at 1092, There were eight aggravating factors (a dishonest
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or selfish motive, a pattem of misconduet, ﬁmh‘iple offenses, bad faith obstruction of the

disciplinary proceeding by intentionaily failing to comply with the rules or orders of the
diseiplinary agency, refusal to acknowledge the wrongful nature of the conduct, vulnersbility of
the vietim, substantial expetiencs in the practice of law, and illegal conduct, including that
involving the use of controlled substances) and only one mitigation factor (absence of a prior
diselplinary vecord) pregent. Jd. at 1091-1092. The Court disbarred;che respondent, Jd. at 1092,
In I re: Hingel, 19-1459 {La. 11/19/19), 300 So.3d 815, 817, the respondent failed to

answor the formal charges which went deemed admitted. The Cowrt found that “ft}he record ...

supporis & finding that respondent failed to perform aay services for a olient, misled a client about

the status of her case, solicited and purchased prescription medication from a client, and failed to
cooperate with the ODC o an {nvestigation,” Id ot 819, This misconduct viokated Rules 1.1(g)
and (b), 1.3, 1.4(2){4), 1.5(E), 8.1(c), and 8.4(b) and (). Id. at 817-819. The rezpondent’s
misconduet was ¥nowing and intentional, and it caused actual harrn, Id. at 815, The bassline
sanction for that misconduct was disbarment, I, There were four agpravating factors (a dishonest
or gelfish motive, refusal to acknowledge the wrongfil nature of the conduet, valnerability of the
vietim, and substantial expericnee in the practice of law) and only one mitigating factor '(absenca
of a prior disciplinary record) present. ld. The Court noted that the respondent “has taken no
responsibility for her actions and there is no indication that she has ever sought treatment for her
druguge.” Jd. The Court tﬁen concluded: “Considering the totality of her misconduct, along with
her failure to cooperate with the ODC in its investigation, we agreement that disbetment is the
appropriate sanction in this case.” Jd. at 820, The Coud also ordered that the respondent pay

vestitution, with legal interest, to her former client. Id.
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V. PROPOSED SANCTION

Disciplinary proceedings are designed fo “maintain high standards of conduct, protect the
public, preserve the inte.grity.of the profession, and deter fivbure misconduct.” Lowisiana State Bar
Ass'nv, Reis, 513 So0.2d 1173, 1177-78 (La. 1987). “The discipline to be imposed will depend

. upon the seriousness of the offense involved and the facts and ciroumstances of each ease,” taldng
“into account ‘;Joth ppgravaling and mitipating circumstances.” Louisiona State Bar Ass’n v,
Whittington, 459.80.2d 520, 524 (La. 1984).

. Given the deemed-admitted facts set forth in the formal nhéfge‘s, which are corroborated
by the svidence in support, the ABA’S Standards, the Court’s jurisprudence, and the fact that six
aggravating factors substantially outweigh the sole mitigating factor present here, the ODC
respectfilly subimits that disharment is the appropriate sanction for ali of Respondent’s misconduct
bere. The Hearing Comumitfes should also recomuend that Respondent be ordered to make full
restitution to her former client {vix, Johnson) andfor the Client Assistance Fund, as appropriate, as
well ag to the affected third parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm aud RPC).”
Finally, Respondent should be ordered to pay all costs and expenses associated with this

proceeding, See La. 8. Ci. Rule XIX, § 10.1.

™ An order of restitution is not restricted to forner clients. M con also include affeoted third parties. In I re; Sharp,
09-0207 (La. 6/26/09), 16 S0.3d 343, 350, the respondent “oonverted to his own use approximately $50,000
belonging to his law firm[.]* The Court disbarred the respondent and oxdere hir *to meke full restitution to his
former law finn." 7d, at351. )
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November 27, 2023 Respectfully Submitted,

ORFICE OF RISCIPLINARY COUNSEL

Christopher D, Kiesel |

Deputy Disciplinary Counsel

La. Bar Roll No. 26350

4000 8. Sherwaod Forest Blvd., Suite 607
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

Phone; (225) 293-3500

ckieself@ladb.org

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICH

I certify that, on this 27th dey of November, 2023, a copy of the Toregoing pleading (with
exhibits) was sent t(_) Respondent, by placing a copy of the same in the United States mail, postage
prepaid and properly addressed, to her LSBA-registered preferred address: P.C. Box 247, Reserve,
Louisiana 70084, A copy ofthe foregoing pleading (without exhibits) also was sent to Respondent
on this date to her email address: putumn mollere@gmail com.

Chrigtojpher D. Kiesel
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APPENDYX - RULES VIOLATED

Rule 1.1 Competence \

(8) A lawyer shall provide compstent representation to a olient. Competent representation
requires the legal Imowledgs, skill, thoroughness and preparation reasonably necessary for
the representation.

Rule 1.3 Diligencs

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and prompiness in representing 2 cHent.
Rule 1.4 Communieation |

(&)  Alawyer shall:

(1)  promptly inform the client of any decision or circurnstances with respect o which
the client’s informed consent, as defined in Rule 1.0(e), is required by thess Rules;

(2)  reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the clisnt’s objectives
are to be accomplished;

(3)  keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; [and]
{4y  promptly comply with reasonabie reguests for information[.]
Rule 1.5 Fees

()  Payment of fees in advance of services shall be subject to the following rules:
) * # * B
(5)  When the client pays the Jawyer a fixed fee, a minimum fee or a fes dravwn from an

advanced deposit, and a fee dispute arises between the lawyer and the client, either
during the coutse of the representation or at the termination of the zepresentation,
the lawyer shall imunediately refund o the olient the unearned portion of such fee,
if any, Ifthe lawyer and the client disagree on the unearned portion of such fee,
the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been earned, and the lawyer shall deposit into a frust account an amount

- representing the portior reasonably in dispute. The lavyer shall hold such disputed
funds in trust unti] the dispute is resolved. ...

Rule 1.I15  Safekeeping Property

(8) A lawyer shall hold property of clients or third persons that is in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation seperate from the iawyer’s own property.... Other
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propexty shall be identified as such and epptapriately safeguarded. Complete records of
. such account funds and other property shall be kept by the lawyer end shall be preserved -
for a pericd of five years after termination of the represextation.
* % * *

(d)  Upon teceiving funds or other property in which a client or third person has an inferest, a
lawyer shall promptly notify the client or third person.... In all instances except as stated
in this rde or as otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with the client, a lawyer shall
promptly deliver to the client or third person any fands or other property that the client or
third person iz entifled to 1eceive and, upon request by the client or third person, shall
promptly render a full accounting regarding such property,

Rule 116  Declining or Terminating Representation

(d)  Upon termination of representation, a lawyer shall take steps fo the extent seasonably
practicable to protect a client’s interasts, such as .., surrendering papers and properfy to
which the clieat is entitled and refunding any advance payment of fee or expense that has
not been earmed or incurred....

Ruled.2 Expedifing Lifigation

A lawyer shall make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
elient,

Rule 8.1 Bar Admission nod Disciplinary Matters

An applicant for admission to the bar, ok a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or In copnection with a disciplinary matter, shall not;
* Tk * *

& .. [Knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an admission or
disciplinary anthority, except that fhis rule does not require disclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rule 1.6; or

{¢)  Fail fo cooperate with the Office of Disciplinary Counsel in its investigation of any
maiter before it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rale 8.4 Misconduct
It is professional misconduct for a lawyer to;

{a)  Violate or attempt to violate the Rules of Professional Conduct, knowingly assist or induce
anothet to do 50, or do so theough the acts of another;

(b}  Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the lawyer's honeaty,
trustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respects;
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(c)  Fngage in conduet involving dishonesty, frand, déceit or misrepresentation; (or]

!
(d)  Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administeation of justice[.]
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LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD
IN RE: AARON P, MOLLERE -
DOCKET NO. 23-DB-052 .

REPORT OF HEARING COMMITTEE # 54

INTRODUCTION

. Th{s attorney dlsciglinary maiter arises Dt;t of formal charges filed by the Office of

Disciplinary Counsel (“ObC”) against Aaron P, Mollete (“Respondent™), Louisiana Bar Rall

Numbgr 37232, ODC alleges that Respondent violated the following Rules of Professional

Conduct: 1.1¢a), 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.15(a) & (d), 1.16{d), 3.2, 8.1(b) & {(c), 8.4{x) (B} (c) &
(é.2

PROCEDURAL H.IST(&)RY

The formal charges were filed on August 18, 2023, By letiers dated August 22, 2023, the

formal charges were mailed via certified mail to Respondent’s primary and preferred registration

addresses? The mailing to the preferred address was received on or about August 23, 2023, The

mailing to the primary registration addreas was returned. Additionally, Respondent was personally

served with the charges on September 1, 2023, Respondent failed to file an answer to the charges.

Acéordingly, on Septamber 15, 2023, ODC filed 8 motion to deer the factual allegations admitied

purstiant to Loulsiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §11(E)3).* By order signed September 28, 2023,

| Respondent was gdmiitied to the practice of law In Louisiara on October 20, 2016, Respondent is currently suspended
from the practice of law on an Intarim basls, /i re Mollere, 2021-176% (La, 12/7/2021), 328 S0.3d 40,

% See the attached Appendix for the text of these Rules.

3487 Central Ave,, Reserve, LA 70084 (primary); P.O. Box 247, Reserve, LA 70084 {preferved).

4 This rule states:

The respondent shall file & written answer with the Boord end serve a copy on disciplinary counsel

within twenty (20) days afier service of the formal charges, unless the tims is extended by the chalr
ofthe hearlng commlitten, In the event, Respondent falls to answer within the preserlbed thne, or the
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the factual allegations contained in the formal charges were deetmed edinitted. On November 27,

2023, ODC filed its subrnjssion on sanction. -

For the following reasons, the Committee finds that Respondent viotated Rules 1.1(a),
1.3,1.4¢2), L.5(B(5), 1.15(z) and (d), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1{b) and {c}, 8.4(a), (b), {¢) and (d} and
iherefore violated duties owed to the client, the public, the legal system and the legal profession.
Accordingly, the Comimnittee recommends the disbarment of Respondent, ag well as full restitution
to her former client (Mr. Johnson) and/or the Client Assistance Fund, as well as the affected third
parties (Respondent’s parents, Ms. Becnel’s law firm and RPC).

FORMAL CHARGES

The formal charges tead, in pertinent part:

NOW INTO THESE PROCEEDINGS, through undersigned Deputy
Disciplinary Counsel, cornes the Office of Disciplinary Counsel ("ODC") to charge
that AARON P. MOLLERE ("Respondent™} [FN1] is guilty of professional
misconduct warranting the imposition of discipline for the reasons set forth below.
[FN1. During the course of the investigation of the complaints at issne, Respondent

_ began to publicly identify as transgender. Respondent has used the name " Autumn
Hope" Mollere since Qctober 2022, To date, Respondent's legel name has not been
chanped. "She/her® pronouns and adjectives will be used herein to reference
Respondent except when citing to specific language in evidence.]

General Background ’
Respondent is a Louisiana-ficensed attorney bom in 1987. Respondent was
admitted to practice law in Lotisiana on October 20, 2016 under Louisiana Bar
Roll Number 37232, On December 7, 2021, Respondent was placed on interim
suspension from the practice of law by the Louisiana Supreme Court ("Court™), I
re: Mollere, 2021:1769 (La, 1217/21), 328 So0.3d 409. Respondent temains on
interim suspension today.

time as extended, the factual allegations conteined within the formal charges shall be deemed
admitied and proven by clear and convinclng evidenge. Disclplinary Counsel shalt File a motion
with the chair of e hearing committee to which the matter is essigned requesting that the factual
gllegations ba deemed proven with proof of sexvice of the formal charges upon the respondent. The
arder slgned by the hearing committes chair shall be servedupon respondent as pravided by Section
13C, Within twenty (20) days of the mailing of the order of the hearing committee chair deeming
the fuctug) pllegations contained in the formal charges proven, the tespondent may move the hearing
committes chafr to recall the order thus fssusd upon demonstration of good cause why impositlon
oF the order would be improper or would result in a miscarringe of Justice.
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In compliance with Loulsiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, Sections 3B(l) and
11B(3), the ODC obtained permission to file these format charges, thus establishing
probable cause to believe that a violation or attempted violation of the Louisiana
Rules of Professionai Conduct has occurred or that there are grounds for lawyer
diseipline pursuant to Louisiana Supreme Comi Rule XIX, Section 9,

Count One (ODC 39334) :

Oni June 24, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Janet Moallere ("Mts,
Mollete"y regarding Respondent, Mrs, Mollere is Respondent's mother. The
complaint ("Mollere Complaint®) states that Respondent "needs help, most fikely
mental & to pet drug free,” and that she had been arrested in Jefferson Parish on
June 13, 2021, Two appearance bonds attached to the Mollers Complaint confimm,
Respondent's arrest on that date,

On July 7,202, the ODC sent a letter requesting a waitten response to the
referenced arrest to Respondent vis ceriified mail to her Louisiana State Bar
Association ("LSBA") registered primery/secondary address at 487 Central
Avenue, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Included therewith was a Judges and Lawyers
Assistance Program, Inc. ("JLAP") Consent for Release of Confidential and/or
Protected Health Information Form (“JLAP Authorization Form") for Respondent
to execute and return to the ODC, On July 19, 2021, that comespondence was
retumed to the ODC for the following reason; "Retum to Sender- No Such Number-
Unable to Forward."

On July 13, 2021, the ODC sent an email to Respondent to her LSBA-
registered service/public/private email address of apmoliere@gmail.com. Delivery
of that email to Respondent was confirmed via Microso ft Outlook on the same day.
The email attached a second ODC letter, as well as the ODC's prior July 7, 202]
letter and the JLAP Authorization Form, and requested that Respondent provide a
written response to the same by August 2, 2021, On July 13, 2021, the ODC also
sent the same correspondence 1o Respondent io her LSBA-registered preferred
address at P.O. Box 247, Reserve, Louisiana 70084, Respondent failed to pravide
a written response to the Mollere Complaint by that deadline,

On August 5, 2021, the ODC sent a third letter to Respondend to her LSBA-
registered preferred address. That letter pranted Respondent an additional extension
until August 23, 2021 to provide a wrilten response to the Mollere Complaint and
to return the executed JLAP Authorization Form. Respondent fatled to do either by
that extended deadline.

On August 6, 2021, the ODC obtained the arrest record related fo
Respondent's June 15, 2021 arrest. That record confirmed that Resposdent was
arrested and charged with violation of La. R.S. 40:967C (possession of schedule 11
CDS (cocaine)) and La. R.S, 14:95E (possession of a firearm while in possession
of a conirolled dangerous substance). The factual narrative in the arrest record
states, in pertinent part:

Based on the observed tvansaction and the suspicious behavior, in
particular their extreme measures to avold law enforcement,
Detectives Lyvers and Poret conducted an investigatory stop of
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Renaudin and Mollers as they were walking through an open Held
towards his residence ..., Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin
and Mollere, Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his
back, Detectives ordersd Moilere to show his hands, at which time’
he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to drop the firearm, to
which he complied. Detectives detained

Mollete and Renaudin wutilizing handouffs, pending further
Investigation.

T TT

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per Miranda,
which he agreed to waive and gpeak to Detective Lyvers regarding
the investigation. Mollere advised Detective Lyvers that he was
Reneudin's attomey.... Mollere also advised Detective Lyvers that
he consumed orack cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin,
Mollere nlso advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he
and Renaudin just retumed from purchasing crack cocaipe in "New
Orleans East." ’

On August 20, 2021, the ODC received Respondent’s executed JLAP
Authorlzation Form and emailed the same to JLAP, On August 24, 2021, the ODC

e reasived-doeumentationfrom-JLAR regarding Respondent. The cover lefter from
JLAP stated, in pertinent pari:

Mr. Mollere contacted the JLAP office on July 26, 2621, After
completing a clinical interview, Mr. Mollere was referred for
inpatient treatment at a facility experienced intreafing professionals,
On July 28,2021, My, Mollere was admitted to Palmefto Addiction
Recovery Center (Palmetto}. Attached you will find records in the
above refersneed matter,

According to Palmetto, Mr. Mollere meels DSM-5 diagnostic
criteria for the following:

» Alcohol Use Disorder, Severe

« Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

« Opioid Use Disorder, Severe

« Amphetamnine Use Disorder, Severe

» Sedative-hypnotie Use Disorder, Severe

» Generalized Asixiety

+ Insomnia

+ Hypertension

+ Lumbar disc disease

AfRer 22 days of treatment, on August 18, 2021, Mr, Mollere left
Palmetto apninst medica} advice stating that his medical condition
of lumbar disc disesse with severe back pain inhibited his treatment
Progress.

Mr, Moliere communicated with me that he intended to seek
medical freatment with his neurologist the following week and then
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would return to Palmetto. 1 reached out 1o Mr. Mollese requesting
an update on his medical treatment and am awaiting a call back.
It is Palmetto's recommendation that Mr. Mollere immediately
engage in and complete a JLAP-approved long term inpatient
program experienced in treafing attorneys and sign a S-year
monitoring contract with JLAP ....
In light of the above and foregoing and after careful review of his
“history and records, [TLAP] recommends that Mr. Mollere follow
all recornmendations including completing a JLAP-approved long
term inpatient program experienced In treating professionals and
signing a five-year JLAP Recovery Agreement.

On October 4, 2021, having xeceived no written response to the Mollere
Complaint, the ODC issued a subpoena to take Respondent's swom statement,

On Movember 3, 2021, the ODC agreed to temporarily postpone
Respondent's sworn statement, On that day, the ODC emailed Respondent anpiher
copy of the Mollere Complaint and granted an additional extension of time unti]
November 15,2021 to provide a written tesponse o that complaint. On November
15,2021, the ODC sent Respondent an emall reminder that her writien response to
that complaint was due that day. Respondent feiled to provide a written response
by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, the Respondent’s sworn statement was taken.
Respondent admitted that she had failed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation,
of the Moliere Complaint: "And that is completely my fault, my apologies on that,
1 should've called." Respondent promised to "definitely provide written responses

- toeach {complaint}* following her swom statement, but then failed to do so, During

her sworn statement, Respondent admitted that she had used coeaine with her elient
{Jon Renaudin) prior to and on the day of her June 15, 2021 arrest, and that the
factual patrative contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitted that she had converted between $30,000.00 - $40,000.00
of her parents' funds in order to fuel her "continuing [drug) use."

Following her premature depatture fom Palmetto in August 202f,
Respondent has not signed the recommended recovery agreement with, or
otherwise been monitored by, JLAP, Respondent admits to having no contact with
JLAY since July 2021, Respondent's use of illegal drugs continues today,

Respondent’s criminal matler arising out of her June 15,2021 arrest remains
pending today.

The ODC respectfully submits that there is clear and convincing evidence
that, with regard to Count One {ODC 39334), Respondent hag violated Rule 8,1(b)
and (c), as well as Rule 8.4{a) and (b), of the Louisiana Rules of Professional
Conduct ("Rules").

Count Two (ODC 39535)
On Octaber 14, 2021, the ODC received a complaint from Kyle Johnson
("Mz. Johnsan") regarding Respondent. Mr, Johnson hired Respondent on May 27,
2019 to defend him against a felony criminal charge of sexual battery in the matter
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of Siate of Louislana v. Kyle Johnson, No, 19.3646, Division B, 24th Judicjal
Distiict Comi, Parish of Jefferson ("Johnson thlgatmn") Mr. Johnson states, in
pertinent part, that Respondent: arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and
failed to present oral argument on a motion 1o dismiss and/or quash bill of
information that she previously had filed on Mr. Johnson's behalf, which motion
wag denied by the court; represented that she would take an appeal from that
negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to attend two scheduled meetings with
Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12, 2021; failed to otherwise reasonably communicate
with M. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with competence and
reasonable diligence in representing Mr. Johnson; and failed to return uoearned fees
paid by Mr. Johnson. As a result of her misconduct, Mr, Johnson terminated
Respondent and hired new counsel in the Johnson Litigation,.

On QOctober 20, 2021, the ODC sent a copy of that complaint {*Johnsorn
Complaint") and a request for a response to the same to Respondent via cextified

mail to her LSBA-registerad pteferred and primary/secondary addresses, as wellas .

via email to her LSBA-registered service/public/private email addvess. Delivery of
that email to Respondent was confinmed via Microsoft Outleok on the same day,
On Cctober 22, 2021, Mrs. Mollere also aceepted delivery of that cortespondence
on Respondent's behalf, Respondent’s written response to the Johnson Complaint
was due no later than November S, 2021. Respondent failed to provide a written
response by that deadline,

On November 3, 2021, the ODC granted Respondent an extension of time
until Nevember |5, 2021 to provide a written response to the Johnson Congplaint,
Respondent failed to do so by that extended deadline.

On November 17, 2021, following issuance of a subpoena, Respondent's
sworn statement was faken, Therein, Respondent admitted that she had failed to
cooperate with the ODC's Investigation of the Johnson Complaint. Respondent
promised to provide a written response to that complaint following her swom
statement, but then falled to do so. During her swomn statement, Respondent
described her conduct related to the July 6, 2021 court date in the Johnson Litigation
ag follows:

Yeah, those are right around the time I was trying to find a way to
et myself and my wife at least closer to bome and to a place that
was not, you know, around Mr Renaudin's place--

TEL

[AJt that point I'd been up, [ bad not been siceping after that incident
much at all, if two hours a night, that was a Jot. 1 was, [ knew 1 had
court thay day. I was, [, T guess [ had lost track of my days at that
point 100 .... [ was probably delidous. And from my uodersianding
of thet day 13 [, I do remember petting a ride to court because I didn't
hayve any vehicles at that point and I remember that | was extremely
tired. And like the motion had been drafted up for several weeks ...,
I had a presentation 10 adequately fit that motiot, However, on the
day that I was to go they wanted &, the clients had requested n, that
the argument be presented thet day and 1 said well I'm not in the, no
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shape to present it... And we had 8 side bar with the, me and
oppostiig counsel had a side bar with the judge. I explained the
fssues so the client had insisted that they'd go forward and that the
only way I could think of deing that is to submit the motion on It
you kniow - without, without argument ...

Respondent also mdmitted that she missed the scheduled July 9, 2021
mesting with Mr. Johnson because she “was exhausted — and waa sleeping most of
the day, most of the night." When asked why she missed the additionally-scheduled
July 12, 2021 meeting with Mr. Jobnson, Respondent stated that she was "on the
opposite side away from the office ... attempting to get rest or just relax" and did
not hear when My, Johnsen knocked on the office door. At the conclusion of the
November 17, 2021 sworn statement, Respondent stated that she would eonfirm
whether Mr. Johnson was due any refund after terminating Respondent's services.
Respondent failed to do go.

Shortly after that sworn statement, Respondent was placed on interim
suspension from the practice of law by the Court,

On February 1, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent an additional extension
of time untll March 20, 2023 1o provide a written response to the Johnson
Complaint. On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final extension of
time until Aprl 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint.
Respordent failed to do so by that final extended deadline.

Respondent has not refunded arty vnearned fees to Mr. Johnson, On June 6,
2023, Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC eertain of her wust account bank
statements. Those records confirm that, following Mr. Johngoo's July 13, 2021
termination of Respondent as counse] and request for a refund of uneamed fees,
Respondent failed to deposit into her trast aceount any amount representing the
portion of the fee reasonably in dispute.

The ODC respectfully submits that there Is clear and convincing evidence
thet, with regard to Count Two (ODC 39535), Respondent has violated Rules
Lia), 1.3, L.4(a), 1.5(H(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.}(b) and (c}, and &.4(a) and {d),

‘Count Three (ODC 39794)

On Janvary 31, 2022, following Respondent's placement on interim
suspension, the ODC received a complaint from Kathryn Beenel ("Ms. Beenel ™)
and Michele Meyer (“Ms, Meyer") regarding Respondent, That complaint {"Beonel
Complaint") states, in pertinent part, that: Respondent represented Lakeshia Holder
{("Ms, Holder"} in a personal injury matter; Ms, Becnel's law firm paid for certain
expenses totaling at least $2,450.00 on Ms. Holder's behalf prior to transfescing the
matter to Respondent; Ms. Meyer's employer {River Parishes Chiropractic
{("RPC")) performed other services totaling $6,7 55,00 on Ms, Helder's behalf in
the same matter; in March 2021, Respondent settled Ms. Hoider's matter for
$37,000.00 and received funds in that same amount; when Ms, Becnel's law firm
fearned of the settlement and contacted Respondent, Respondent falssly
represented that she still was waiting on receipt of funds to be able to reimburse
Ms. Becnel's [aw firm for expenses paid and to pey RPC for services rendered;
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nearly two years afler Respondent's receipt of settlement funds, Ms. Becnel's firm
and RPC stil} have not been reimbursed and paid by Respondent, respectively; and
the settlement funds due to them were instead converted by Respondent to fuel her
iliegal drug use,

On March 30, 2021, Respondent received the $37,000.00 settlement check
for Ms, Holder's matter. On April 19, 2021, in a letter to Ms. Holder, Respondent
confirmed that those funds were deposited into Respondent's trust account:

" The following is a breakdown of the settlement funds received by
me in reference to your case, The settlement check has been placed
in my trast aceount (JOLTA), and has cleared, I am now disbursing
the settfement funds to you, and to all medleal providers known by
me to have treated you for injuries sustained in the above referenced
accident. Monies will be dishursed in accordance with the
breakdown below.

Respondent did not thereafter reimburse Ms, Becnel's law firm or pay RPC for
gervices rendered on Ms, Holder's behalf, )

On February 23, 2022, the ODC sant a copy of'the Becnel Complaint and a
request for a response to the same to Respondent via certified mail to her LSBA-
Tepistered preferred address. On March 11, 2023, Mrs, Mollere accepted delivery
of that comespondence on Respondent's behalf. Respondent's written response to
the Becnel Complaint was due on March 10, 2023. Respandent failed to provide a
written response by that deadline, [FN2, On February 23, 2022, the ODC aleo sent
a copy of the Becnel Complaint and a request for a response 1o the same fa
Respondent via certified mail to her L8BA-registered primary/secondary address.
On March 12, 2022, that correspondence was returned to the ODC for the following
reason: "Return to Sender- No Mail Receptacle- Unable to Forward."]

On Apeit 12, 2022, the ODC sent an email o Respondent to her LEBA-
registered  service/public/private email address, Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Mieroseft Outlook on the same day. The email
attached an additional ODC letier and requested that Respondent provide a written
tesponse to the Becnel Complaint by April 22, 2022, Respondent failed 10 do so.

On Febmary 1, 2023, the ODC pranted Respondent an additional extension
oftime until March 20, 2023 to provide a writfen response to the Beenel Complaint,
On March 20, 2023, the ODC granted Respondent a final exteasion of time until
April 10, 2023 to provide a written response to that complaint. Respondent fatled
to do so by that final extended deadline,

On May 1, 2023, having received no writien response io the Becnel
Complaint, the ODC issued a second subpoena to take Respondent's sworn
staterent again. The subpoena also requested that Respondent produce a copy of
Ms. Haolder's client file st that sworm statement.

On May 31, 2023, Respondent's sworn statement was taken for a second
time. Respondent failed to produce a copy of Ms. Holder's client file at that
statement, as required by the ODC's subpoena. Therein, Respondent confirmed
receipt of the $37,000.00 settlement check for Ms. Holder's matter and placement




of those funds in her trust account, Respondent also admitted to using illegal drugs
at the time of receipt of those funds, When asked whether she had converted a
portion of those funds o fuel her iflegal drug use, Respondent testified that "{:]t
might be posstble" and "maybe at the end there may have been some conversion

that happened because of just plain not paying attention .., [alnd just thinking that
T'm just definitely trying to find 2 way to OD{.J"

During Respondent's May 31, 2023 sworn state:ment the ODC requested
that Respondent produce bunk statements for her trust account. The ODC explained
that Respondent was presumed to have converted the funds due to Ms, Beenel's
firm and to RPC unless she could demonstrate otherwise. On June 6, 2023,
Respondent hand-delivered to the ODC cestain bank statements for her Trust
sccount, as well as a copy of Ms, Holder's client file. However, Respondent failed
to produce requested frust account records for the months of March 2021 through
June 2021, as well as August 2021 and September 2021, The records provided did
not rebut the presumption that Respondent personally converted the funds due to
Ms, Becnel's law firm snd to RPC. N

On June 19, 2023, the QDC sent ap emat] to Respondent to her LSBA-
registered service/public/private email address. Delivery of that email to
Respondent was confirmed via Microsoft Outlook on the same day, The email
requested that Respondent provide to the ODC a copy of the missing 2021 trust
account bank staternents. Reapondent failed to do so.

The ODC respectfilly submits that there is clear and convincing evidence
that, with regard to Count Three (ODC 39794), Respondent has violated Rules
1.15(g) and (d), 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(x), (b}, () and (d).

'EVIDENCE
The Committes reviewed the exhibits submitted by ODC, which are Exhibits ODC 1-30,
Respondent did not submit evidence or argument for the Committee's consideration, nor did he
request to be heard in mitigation pursuant to Rule XIX, §].1 {EX).
FINDINGS OF FACT
The Committee adopts the facts set forth in ODC’s Submission on Sanctions.

RULES VIOLATED

s Respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct; converted sﬁbstantial funds from
ler parents to fuel her drug use and failed to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation
of the Mollere Comptaint thereby violating Rules 8-1(_b) and (c), as well as Rule
8.4(s) and (b).
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« Respondent failed to provide competent representation o Mr. Johnson, failed 10 act

with reasonable dﬂiéence and promptness in repesenting Mr, Johnson, failed to
reasonably communicate with My, Johnson, falled to refund M. Johnson:s
unearned fees or otherwise deposit any amount representing the portion of the fee
reasonably in dispu.te into her trust acecount, failed to take steps reasonable
practicable to protect Mr. Johnson's interests after being terminated as counsel,
failed to make reasonable efforts to expedite the Johnson Litigation consistent with
the interests of Mr, Johnson, falled to cooperate with the ODC’s investigation, and
otherwise engapged in conduet prejudicial to the ééministration of justice thereby
violating Rules 1.1(=}, 1.3, 1.4(a), 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b) and {c) and 8.4.(11)
and {d).

« Respondeni converied funds due to Ms. Becael’s Jaw firm and to RPC from the
settlement of Ms. Holdet”s matier, failed to cooperate with the ODC's investigation
of the Becnel Complaint, engaged in conduet involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or
misrepresentation, and engeged in conduct prejudicial 1o the administration of
justice thereby violating I‘{nles. §.15¢a) and {(d), 8.1(b) and (c), and 8.4(a), (b), (c),
and {d),

SANCTION
Louisiana Supreme Court Rule XIX, §10(C), states that when imposing a senction after &

finding of Jawyer misconduct, a committee shall consider the following factors:

{1) Whether the lawyer has violated a duty owed to a client, ta the public, o the legal system,
ar to the profession; '

(2) Whether the lawyer acted intentionally, know:ngly, or negligenty;

{3) The amount of the actual or potential injury caused by the lawyer's misconduct and

(4) The existence of any aggravating or mitigating factors,
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Here, Respondent violated duties owed to the client, the public, the legal system, and the legal

profession. She acted knowingly and intentionally, Respondent’s misconduct caused actual hama:
{1) to her parents by converting their funds to fuel her drug use; (2) Mr. Johnson, by fnreclosin'é
his ability to appeal from an adverse ruling and by delaying resolution of the Johnson litigation,
and by failing to refund any unearned fees to him; (3) Ms, Becnel's law firm and RPC by
converting funds due to them from the settlement proceeds of Ms, Holdet's matter; and (4) the
diseiplinary system, by failing to cooperate with the ODC's investigation of all three complaints,

The ABA Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions suggest that disbarment is the baseline
sanetion for Respondent’s misconduct. Standard 5.11¢a) and (bj Aof the ABA's Standards states,
in part, “Disbarment is generally appropriate when: () a lawyer engages In serious criminal
conduct a necessary element of which includes intentional interference with the administration of

Jjustice ... misrepresentation, fraud, misappropriation, or theft, ...; or (b) a lawyer engages in any
other intentional conduet involving dishonesty, fraud, deceii or mistepresentation that seriously
adversely reflects on the lawyer's fitness to practice.”

Six aggravating factors in Standerd 9.22 of the ABA’s Standards are present as fo
Respondent: a dishonest or selfish motive; a pattern of miscanduet; muitiple offenses; bad faith
obstruction of the disciptinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with rules or orders
of the disciplinary agency; indifference to making restitﬁﬁon; and illegal conduct, including that ‘
involving the use of controlled substances. One mitigating factor set forth in Standard 9.32 of the
ABA’s Standerd is present as to Respondent: absence of a prior disciplinary record.

Louisiana jurisprudence supports that disbarment is the appropriate sanction for ail of

Respondent’s misconduct. See In re: Merrilt, 23-0134 (La, 5/31/23), 361 So. 3d 451, 453; In re:
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White, 22-1701 (Le. 2/24/23),-355 S0, 3d 1085, 1088, Inre: Hingel 19-1458 (La, 11/1919), 360
So. 3d §15, 817,

GONCLUSION

Civen the deeiméd-admitted ks set forth in the formal charges, which ave corroborated
by the gvidence insuphort the ABA’s Standards, it Cowet’s jurispiudganics, ind the fact it six
aggravating factors substantally outweigh the sole mifigating factor present here, the Commitize
recoimmends diﬁ]i'alment a5 e appropriate sanction 1oy all of Respondet's miseohduet. In
addition, the Committes 1eepmmends that Respandent be ovdared: to-meke Full restitution to her
Formen client (M1, Tohisoh), and/or the Cligit Agsistante i-‘uﬁd, as dpptoptiate, as well as b the
affected third parties (Respondent’s pavents, Ms, Beenel’s taw firn, and. RPC).  Finally, the
Comimittee rddominends: (haf Respondent be: assessed with the cosis and expenses of the
proceeding pursuant 1o, Rule XIX, §10:1,

This opinion Js uaaninous and hds. been teviewed by each commiltee rmigmber, wha fully
concut ahd who have authorized Alexis P, Jogohim, to-sign on thelr behalf,

NMQ’:{Z@w Louisiana, this _.'ff}:dasf of LL}M%L,_ 202/?{. 4

Louisiang Alttornoy Diseiplnary Boaxd
Hearing Committee # 54

Alexjs P, Joachini, Commlittéd Chalr
William.§, Joyner, Lawwyer Member
Judy W. Daniels; Public Member

sy > «DM

Alexis P, Joachim, m@ﬂiﬁ{;e\chair
For the Committee :
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APPENDIX

Rule 1.1, Competence

(a) A lawyer shall provide competent representation to a client. Competent representation requires
the lepal knowledge, skill, thoroughness and preparation remsonably necessary for the

sepresentation,

" Rule 1.3. Diligence

A lawyer shall act with reasonable diligence and prompiness in representing a elient.

Rule 1.4, Communiecation

(2) A lawyer shall: (1) ptomptly inform the client of any decision or circumstance with respect to
which the client’s informed consent, as defined in Rute 1.0(e}, is required by these Rules; (2)
reasonably consult with the client about the means by which the client’s objectives are to be
accomplished; (3) keep the client reasonably informed about the status of the matter; (4} promptly
comply with reasonable requests for information; and (5) consuit with the client about any relevant
limitation on the lawyer's conduet when the lawyer knows that the client expects agsistance not
permitted by the Rules of Professional Conduct or other law,

LY

Rale L5, Fers

{§) Payment of fees in advance of services shall be subject to the following rules: ... (5} When the
client pays the Jawyer a fixed fee, a minimum fee or a fee drawa from an advanced deposit, and a
feé dispute erises between the lawyer and the client, either during the course of the representation
or at the termination of the representation, the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the
unearned portion of such fee, if any. If the lawyer and the client disagres on the unearded portion
of such fee, the lawyer shall immediately refund to the client the amount, if any, that they agree
has not been earmed, and the kawyer shall deposit into a teust account an amount representing the
portion reasonably in dispute. The lawyer shall hold such disputed funds in trust until the dispute
is resolved, but the lawyer shall not do so to coerce the client into accepting the lawyer's
contentions. As to any fee dispute, the lawyer should suggest a means for prompt resolution such
as mediation or arbitration, including arbitration with the Louisisna State Bar Association Fee
Dispute Program.

Rule 1,15. Safekesping Prbparty

{a) A tawyer shall hold property of clients or third persons that is in a lawyer’s possession in
connection with a representation separate from the lawyer’s own property. Except as provided In
(g) and the TOLTA Rules below, finds shall be kept in one or more separate interest-bearing client
srust accounts maintalned in a bank or savings 2nd Joan association: 1) authorized by federsl or
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state law to do business in Lovisiana, the deposits of which are insured by an agency of the federal
© government; 2} in-the state where the tawyer’s primary offiee is situated, if not within Louisiana;

or 3) elsewhere with the consent of the client or third person. No earnings on a client trust account
may be made aveilable to or utilized by a lawyer or law firm, Other property shall be identified as
such and apptopriately safeguarded. Complete records of such account funds and other ptoperty

shall be kept by the lawyer and shall be preserved for a period of five years afier termination of
the representation,

{d) Upon receiving funds or other property in which a client or third pérson hasg an interest, a lawyer
shall promptly notify the client or third person. For purposes of this rule, the third person’s interest
shal] be bne of which the lawyer has actual lkmowledge, and shail be limited to a statutory lien or
privilege, a final judgment addressing disposition of those fonds or property, or a written
agreement by the client or the lawyer on behalf of the client guaranteeing payment out of those
funds or property. Except as stated in this rule or otherwise permitted by law or by agreement with
the client, a lawyer shall prompt]y deliver to the client or third person aty funds or other property
that the client or third person is entitled to receive and, upon reguest by the client or third person,
shall promptly render a full accounting regaiding such properly.

Rule 1.16, Declining or Terminating Representation

.

(d) Upon termination of represeptation, a lawyer shall take steps to the extent reasonably
practlcable to protect a client’s Interests, such as giving reasonable notice to the client, allowlng
time for employment of other counsel, sumendering papers and property {o which the client is
entitled and refunding any advance payment of fee or expense that has not been eatned or incurred.
Upon 'wiitten request by the client, the lawyer shall promptly release to the client or the elient’s
new lawyer the entire file relating to the matter. The lawyer may retain a copy of the file but shall
not condition release over issues relating to the expense of copying the file or for any other reason.
The responsibility for the cost of copying shall be determined in an appropriate proceeding.

Rule 3.2. Expediting Litigation

A lawyer shalt make reasonable efforts to expedite litigation consistent with the interests of the
client,

Rule 8.1. Bar Admissiox and Disciplinary Matters

An applicant for admission to the bar, or a lawyer in connection with a bar admission application
or in connection with a disciplinary matter, shali not:

(b} Fai} to disclose a fact necessary lo correct a misapprehension known by the person to have
atisen in the matter, or knowingly fail to respond to a lawful demand for information from an
admissions or disciplinary anthority, except that this rule does not require disclosure of information
otherwise protected by Rule 1.6; or
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(c) Fail to cooperate with the Office of Diseiplinary Counsel in its investigation of any matter
before it except for an openly expressed claim of a constitutional privilege.

Rule 8.4. Misconduct

It is professional mlsconduct for a lawyer to:

(n) Violate or attempt to viojate the Rules of Professional Conduet, knowingly assist or induee
another to do so, or do 50 through the acts of another;

(b) Commit a criminal act especially one that reflects adversely on the Jawyer's honesty,
frustworthiness or fitness as a lawyer in other respacts;

{c) Engage in conduct involving dishonesty, frand, deceit or misrepresentation;

(d) Engage in conduct that is prejudicial to the administration of justice;

e
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THE LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

2800 Veterans Memorial Blvd, Suite 310
Metairie, Lowisiana 70002

COST STATEMENT
ORIGINAL
Name: Aaron Paui Mollere Statement Date:  01/05/24
487 Central Ava
Reserve, LA, 70084+

Case / Complaint  Dale Deseription Charge

0039334 10/15/21 Othes... $25.07
Served a subpocena on withness st 487 Centeal Avenve Reserve LA on
10/8/21

0039334 1172321 Investigation $36,80
Aftempted fe refrieve documents from respondent 487 Central Ave
Reserve, LA 112272021

21-18-004 12709721 Publication Cost 328,00
PO# 21617 1.'Chservateur

0039334 1271421 Deposition $399.50
Deposition of respondent 11/17/2021 P.O# 21505
Vi#:22325 VEMN:Assooiafed Roporters, Ine. Cléhi5450

(339334 12115021 Investigation $51.75
Retrleved docaments from respondent 11/2672021 .
V22335 VEN:Robert Hacrison Clofi5456 Cid12/28/2021

0039794 05/08/23 Investigation 43,07
Steff investigator expense to ssrve respondent in Reserve, LA 5/5/2023
V#:24343 YEN:Allen Grivamidy Clgk6741 CID:5/31/2023

0035704 06716123 Sworn Statement £303,25
Swom statement of pespondent 5/3 142021
V#:24450 VEN:Associated Reporters, Inc. Ckifi6851 CkD:6/29/2023

23-DB-052 08/18/23 Fomal Cherges Fited 210,00
FORMAL CHARGES

23-DB-052 a1/05/24 Disbarment $2,000,00
Pending final judgment
Pursuant to Ruls XIX Seation 10.1(s)

Thank You. Balance: T 52,897.44
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CERTIFICATE OF MAILING

INRE: AARONP, MOLLERE
DOCKET NO, 23-DB-o52

1, Donna L, Roberts, the undersigned Administrator for the Loulsiana Attorney
Disciplinary Board, certify that a copy of the forepoing Hearing Committee Report
and Initial Cost Statement hag been mailed to the Respondent or his/her Attorney
of Record, by E-mail and/or United States Mail and E-Filed to the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel, this 5% day Janaary, 2024 at the following address:

Mr. Aavon Paul Mollere
487 Central Avenue
Reserve, LA 70084
Mr. Christopher D, Kiesel
Deputy Digciplinary Counsel
4000 S. Sherwood Forest Blvd

Suite 607 .
Baton Rouge, LA 70816

g

Donzna L. Roberts
Board Administvator

/03/




. LOUISIANA ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY BOARD

2800 Vetersis Memmorial Boulevard, Suite 319
Metnirie, Loutslann 70002
Phone: (504) §34-1488 « Fax: (504) 834-1449 » 1-800-489-34 11

Januaty 31, 2024

Ms, Veronica O. Koclanes ' e T
Clerk of Court 2 !-l- B 1 0
Loulsiana Supreme Court o 6
400 Royal Stieet

Sulte 4200
New Orleans, LA 70130-8102

In Re: AARON P, MOLLERE
DOCKET NO(S).: 23-DB-052
(FORMAL CHARGES)

Dear Ms. Koclanes:

We are transmitting herewlth the records In the above referenced case pursuant
o Supreme Court Rule XIX, Enclosed please find the following:
1. One (1)  Orignal of Record ~1 Vol.
2. One (1) Duplicate Original of Record - 1 Val,
3. Two (2) Coples of Formal Charges, ODC Submission on Sancllons
© & Heatlng Committee Report
5. One (1) Exhibits—0ODC

Very truly yours,

WJWM B

Mildracl B, Willlams

Docket Clerk
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AARON P. MOLLERE

harges);

imposed. See per curiam.
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SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA April 9, 2024

NO, 2024-B-0160

IN RE: AARON P, MOLLERE

STC ATTORNEY DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDING

PER CURIAM

This disciplinary matter arises from formal charges filed by the Office of
Disciplinary Counsel (“ODC") against respondent, Aaron P. Mollere, an attomey
licensed to practice law in Louisiana’ but currently on interim suspension. In re:

Mollere, 21-1769 (La. 12/7/21), 328 So. 3d 409.

FORMAL CHARGES
Count I
On June 15, 2021, respondent was arrested and charged with possession of
cocaine and possession of a firearm while in possession of a controlied dangerous
substance. The facts underlying the arrest are as follows:

Based on the observed transaction and the suspicious
behavior, in particular their extreme measures to avoid law
enforcement, Detectives Lyvers and Foret conducted an
investigatory stop of Renaudin and Mollere as they were
walking through an open field towards his residence. ...
Upon Detectives approaching Renaudin and Mollere,
Detectives observed Mollere with his hand behind his
back, Detectives ordered Mollere to show his hands, at
which time he revealed a firearm. Mollere was ordered to
drop the firearm, to which he complied. Detectives
detained Mollere and Renaudin utilizing handcuffs,
pending further investigation,

e o

Detective Lyvers advised Mollere of his rights as per
Miranda, which he agreed to waive and speak to Defective

! Respondent is also licensed to practice law in Texas.




Lyvers regarding the investigation. Mollere advised
Detective Lyvers that he was Renaudin’s attomey...
Mollere also advised Detective Lyvers that he consumed
crack cocaine throughout the day with Renaudin, Mollere
also advised that prior to being stopped by Detectives, he
and Renandin just returned from purchasing crack cocaine
in “New Orleans East,”

On June 24, 2021, the ODC received a disciplinary complaint from
respondent’s mother, Janet Mollere, advising of the arrest. Mxs. Mollere also alleged
that respondent “needs help, most likely mental & to get drug free.” Respondent
failed to respond to notice of the complaint.

However, on August 20, 2021, respondent did provide the ODC with a signed
authorization to release his records from the Judges and Lawyers Assistance
Program (“JLAP"). Respondent’s JLAP records revealed that, on July 28, 2021, he
entered Palmetto Addiction Recovery Center for inpatient treatment, On August 18,
2021, after only twenty-two days of treatment, respondeﬁi left Palmetto against
medical advice. Before respondent stopped treatment, Palmetto diagnosed him with
the following:

Alcchol Use Disorder, Severe

Cocaine Use Disorder, Severe

Opioid Use Disorder, Severe
Amphetamine Use Disorder, Severe
Sedative hypnotic Use Disorder, Severe
Generalized Anxiety

Insomnia

Hypertension

Lumbar disc disease

s # & 8 % 5 @ 9

Palmetto’s recommendation was that respondent immediately complete a
long-term inpatient treatment program and then sign a five-year JLAP recovery
agreement.

Because respondent failed to respond to the complaint, the ODC issued a
subpoena to obtain his sworn statement. During his November 17, 2021 sworn

statement, respondent took responsibility for failing to cooperate with the ODC’s




/ investigation and prornised to provide a written response to the complaint. However,

he never provided the ODC with said response.

Additionally, during his sworn statement, respondent admitted that he had
used cocaine with a client prior to and on the day of his June 15, 2021 arrest and that
the factual narrative .contained in the arrest record was substantially accurate.
Respondent also admitted that he converted between $30,000 and $40,000 of his
parents’ tooney to fuel his “continuing [drug) use.”

Following his premature departure from Palmetto in August 2021, respondent
did not sign a JLAP recovery agreement and has not been otherwise monitored by
JLAP. Respondent admitted to having no contact with JLAP since July 2021, and
he continues to use illegal drugs. His criminal matter stemming from his June 15,
2021 arrest is still pending.

The ODC alleged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 8.1(b) (knowing failure to respond to a
lawful demand for information from a disciplinary authority), 8.1(c) (failure to
cooperate with the ODC in its investigation), 8.4(a) (violation of the Rules of

Professional Corduct), and 8.4(b) (commission of a criminal act that reflects

adversely on the lawyer's honesty, trustworthiness, or fitness as a lawyer).

Count Il
In May 2019, Kyle Johnson hired respondent to represent him in a criminal
matter. On October 14, 2021, the ODC received a disciplinary complaint from M.
Johnson, In the complaint, Mr. Johnson alleged that respondent

arrived two hours late to court on July 6, 2021 and failed
to present oral argument on a motion to dismiss and/or
quash bill of information that he previously had filed on
Mr. Johnson’s behalf, which motion was denied by the
court; represented that he would take an appeal from that
negative ruling but failed to do so; failed to attend two
scheduled meetings with Mr. Johnson on July 9 and 12,

3




2021; failed to otherwise reasonably communicate with

Mr. Johnson about his legal matter; failed to act with

competence and reasonable diligence in representing Mr,

Johnson; and failed to return uneamned fees paid by Mr,

Johnson,

Mr, Johnson also indicated that, due fo respondent’s failures, he terminated
respondent’s services and hired new counsel.

Respondent failed to respond to notice of the complaint, necessitating the
issuance of a subpoena to obtain his sworm statement. During his November 17,
2021 swom statement, respondent aclmowledged his conduct during the July 6, 2021
hearing as Mr, Johnson had alleged but indicated that he was in “no shape™ to present
his argument that day. He also acknowledged missing the two scheduled meetings
with Mr. Johngon, stating that he was tired and/or sleeping at the time of each
meeting.

Additionally, during the swom statement, respondent acknowledged his
failure to cooperate with the ODC and promised to provide a written response to the
complaint, He also promised to determine whether Mr. Johnson was due a refund,

Following the sworn statement, he failed to do either. He did, however, provide the

ODC with some of his trust account banlk statements, which confirmed that he did

" not place any funds in the account that were reasonably disputed by Mr. Johnson as

earned.

The ODC alieged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 1.1(a) (failure to provide competent
representation to a client), 1.3 (failure to act with reasonable diligence and
promptness in rf;presenting a client), 1.4 (failure to cornmunicate with a client),
1.5¢f)(5) (failure to refund an unearned fee), 1.16(d) (obligations upon termination
of the representation), 3.2 (failure to make reasonable efforts to expgdite litigation),
8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), and B8.4(d) (engaging in conduct prejudicial to the

administration of justice).




Count IIT

By way of background, attorney Kathryn Becnel represented Lakeshia Holder
in a personal injury matter. During the representation, Ms. Becnel incurred $2,450
in expenses, and River Parishes Chiropractic (“RPC”) treated Ms. Holder’s injuries,
performing services totaling $6,755. Thereafter, Ms. Becnel transferred Ms,
Holder’s matter to respondent. _

In March 2021, respondent settled Ms. Holder’s claim for $37,000. I—Ie;

received the settlement funds on Ms. Holder’s behalf on March 30, 2021 and
deposited the check into his client frust account. In a letter dated April 19, 2021, he
informed Ms. Holder of the receipt of the funds and provided a breakdown of the
disbursement of the funds, including reimbursements to Ms. Becnel and RPC.
Nevertheless, respondent did not disburse amy funds to Ms. Becnel or RPC.
Furthermore, respondent falsely represented to Ms. Becnel and RPC that he wés still
awaiting receipt of the funds and, thus, could not yet reimburse them.
' On January 31, 2022, after respondent was placed on interim suspension, the
ODC received a disciplinary complaint from Ms. Becnel. The complaint reiterated
the ahove facts and indicated that neither Ms, Becnel nor RPC had been reimbursed
from Ms. Holder’s settlement funds. Respondent failed to cooperate with the ODC’s
investigation of the complaint, necessitating the issuance of a subpoena to ().btain his
gworn statemént. The subpoena algo requested that respondent provide a copy of
Ms. Holder's file.

Although respondent appeared for his May 31, 2023 swon statement, he
failed to provide a copy of Ms, Holder’s file, During the sworn statement,
respondent confirmed that he received $37,000 on Ms. Holder's behalf and
deposited the funds into his trust account. Respondent also admitted to using illegal
drugs at the time. He was unsure if he had used any of Ms, Holder’s funds to

purchase illegal drugs, but he indicated “[ilt might be possible” because he was “just
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‘ / plain not paying attention... and just thinking that I'm just definitely trying to find a

way to OD.”

The ODC advised respondent that he was presumed to have converted the
funds belonging to Ms. Becnel and RPC unless he could provide trust account
records to rebut the presumption. Not long after the sworn statement, respondent
provided the ODC with a copy of Ms. Holder’s file and certain trust account recor.ds.
However, he failed to provide trust account records for the time period at issue; thus,
he was unable to overcome the presumption that he converted the funds. |

The ODC alleged that respondent’s conduct violated the following provisions
of the Rules of Professional Conduct: Rules 1,15(a) (safekeeping property of clients
or third persons), 1.15(d) (failure to timely remit funds to a client or thitd person)
8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(2), 8.4(b), 8.4(c) (engaging in conduct involving dishonesty,

fraud, deceit, or misrepresentation), and 8.4(d).

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS
In August 2023, the ODC filed formal charges against respondent as set forth
above. Respondent failed to answer the formal charges, Accordingly, the factual
allegations contained therein were deemed admitted and proven by clear and
convincing evidence pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(E)(3). No formai
hearing was held, but the parties were given an opporfunity to file with the hearing
committee written arguments and documentary evidence on the issue of sanctions.

Respondent filed nothing for the committee’s consideration.

Hearing Committee Report
After considering the ODC’s deemed admitted submission, the hearing

committee adopted the deemed admitted facts as its factual findings. Based on these




facts, the committee determined respondent violated the Rules of Professional
Conduct as follows: l

1. In Count I, respondent engaged in serious criminal conduct, converted
substantial funds from his parents to fuel his drug use, and failed to cooperate
with the ODC’s investigation, in violation of Rules 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a), and
8.4(b);

2. In Count II, respondenf failed to provide competent representation to Mri
Johnson, neglected Mr. Johnson's legal matter, failed to reasonably
communicate with Mr. Johnson, failed to refund Mr, Johnson’s unearned fees
or otherwise deposit into his trust account any amount reasonably in dispute,
failed to protect Mr. Johnson’s interests after being terminated as his counsel,
and failed to cooperate with the ODC’s invesﬁgéﬁon, in violation of Rules
1.1(2), 1.3, L4, 1.5(f)(5), 1.16(d), 3.2, 8.1(b), 8.1(c), R.4(a), and 8.4(d); and

3, In Count IT], respondent converted funds due to Ms. Becnel and to RPC from
the settlement of Ms. Holder’s matter and failed to cooperate with the ODC’s
investigation, in violation of Rules 1.15(a), 1.15(d), 8.1(b), 8.1(c), 8.4(a),
8.4(b), 8.4(c), and 8.4(d).

The comurnittee then determined that respondent knowingly and intentionally
violated duties owed to hﬁs clients, the public, the legal system, and the legal
profession. The committee further determined that respondent caused actual harm
to his parents by converting their funds to fuel his drug use, to Mr. Johnson by
delaying his legal matter and failing to refund the unearned portion of the fee he
paid, to Ms, Becnel and RPC by converting to his own use their funds from Ms.
Holder’s settlement, and to the disciplinary system by failing to cooperate with the
ODC in its investigations. Relying on'the ABA’s Standards for Imposing Lawyer

Sanctions, the committee determined the baseline sanction is disbarment.




In aggravation, the committee found the following: a dishonest or selfish
motive, a pattern of misconduct, muliple offenses, bad faith obstruction of the
disciplinary proceeding by intentionally failing to comply with the rules or orders of
the disciplinary agency, indifference to making restitution, and illegal conduct,
including that involving the uselof conirolled substances. The sole mitigating factor
found by the committee was the absence of a prior disciplinary record.

After further considering the court’s prior jurisprudence addressing simila;
misconduct, the committee recommended respondent be disbarred. The committee
also recommended respondent be ordered to make full restitution to Mr. Johnson
and/or the Louisiana State Bar Association’s Client Assistance Fund,? as well as to
his parents, Ms. Becnel, and RPC.

Neither respondent nor the ODC filed an objection to the committee’s report.

Therefore, pursuant to Supreme Court Rule XIX, § 11(G), the disciplinary board

submitted the committee’s report to the court for review.

DISCUSSION

Bar disciplinary matters fall within the original jurisdiction of this court. La.
Const. art. V, § 5(B). Consequently, we act as triers of fact and conduct an
independent review of the record to determine whether the alleged misconduct has
been proven by clear and convincing evidence. In re: Banks, 09-1212 (La. 10/2/09),
18 So, 3d 57.

In cases in which the lawyer does not answer the formal charges, the factual
allegations of those charges are deemed admitted. Supreme Court Rule XIX, §
11(B)(3). Thus, the ODC bears no additional burden to prove the factual allegations

contained in the formal charges after those charges have been deemed admitted.

2 M, Johnson filed & $13,500 claim with the Client Assistance Fund in November 2021, The
record does not indicate the status of the claim.




However, the language of § 11(E)(3) does not encompass legal conclusions that flow
from the factual allegations. If the legal conclusion the ODC seeks to prove (i.e., a
violation of a specific rule) is not readily apparent from the deemed admitted facts,
additional evidence may need to be submitted in order to prove the legal conclusions
that flow from the admitted factual allegations. In re: Donnan, 01-3058 (La.
1/10/03), 838 So. 2d 715,

The record in this deemed admitted matter supports a finding that respondent
was arrested for possession of cocaine and for possession of a firearm while in
possession of a controlled dangerous substance, neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with a client, failed to refund unearned fees, converted third-party
funds, and failed to cooperate with the ODC in its investigations. This conduct
amounts to a violation of the Rules of Professional Conduct as charged.

Having found evidence of professional misconduct, we now turn to 2
determination of the appropriate sanction for respondent’s actions. In determining
a sanction, we are mindful that disciplinary proceedings are designed to maintain
high standards of conduct, protect the public, preserve the integrity of the profession,
and deter future misconduct. Louisiana State Bar Ass’n v. Reis, 513 So. 2d 1173
(La. 1987). The discipline to be imposed depends upon the facts of each case and
the seriousness of the offenses involved considered in light of any aggravating and
mitigating circumstances. Louisiana State Bar Ass'n v. Whittington, 459 So. 2d 520
(La. 1984).

The record further supports a finding that respondent violated duties owed to
his clients, the public, the legal system, and the legal profession. He acted both
knowingly and intentionally, and his conduct caused.actual harm. We agree with
the hearing committee that the applicablc baseline sanction is disbarment. We also

agree with the committee’s assessment of aggravating factors as well as its




determination that the only mitigating factor present is the absence of a prior
disciplinary record.

Turning to the issue of an appropriate sanction, we take guidance from In re:
Merritt, 23-0134 (La, 5/31/23), 361 So. 3d 451, and In re: White, 22-1701 (La.
2/24/23), 355 So. 3d 1085. In Merritt, an attomey neglected a legal matter, failed to
communicate with his clients, converted more than $11,000 of client funds, z;nd
failed to cooperate with the ODC in its investigation. For this misconduct, we
disbarred the attorney and ordered him to make full restitution, In White, an attorney
neglected a legal matter and coﬁtinuously misled the client about the status of the
legal matter, engaged in criminal conduct involving illegal drugs, failed to appear
for his arraignment and evaded a bench warrant for more than five years, ignored a
client’s multiple requests for the retumn of his file, and failed to cooperate with the
ODC in three investigations. For this misconduct, we disbarred the attorney. Based
upon this case law, the commitiee’s recommended sanction of .disbar.rnent is
appropriate to address respondent’s misconduct.

Accordingly, we will adopt the committee’s recornmendation and disbar
respondent, refroactive to the date of his interim suspension. We will further order
respondent to make full restitution to Mr. Johnson and/or the Client Assista.npe Fund,

as well as to his parents, Ms. Becnel, and RPC,

DECREE
Upon review of the findings anﬁ recommendation of the hearing committee,
and considering the record, it is ordered that Aaron P, Mollere, Louisiana Bar Roll
number 37232, be and he hereby is disbarred, retroactive to December 7, 2021, the
date of his interim suspension. His name shall be stricken frorﬁ the roll of attomeys
and his license to practice law in the State of Louisiana shall be revoked. It is further

ordered that respondent shall make full restitution to Kyle Johnson and/or the
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Louisiana State Bar Association’s Client Assistance Fund, as well as to his parents,
attomey Kathryn Becnel, and River Parishes Chiropractic. All costs and expenses
in the matter are assessed against respondent in accordance with Supreme Court Rule
XIX, § 10,1, with legal interest to commence thirty days from the date of finality of

this court’s judgment until paid.
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INTERNAL PROCEDURAL RULES
Board of Disciplinary Appeals

Current through September 24, 2024

I. GENERAL PROVISIONS

Rutle 1.01, Definitions

(a) “BODA” is the Board of Disciplinary Appeals.

(b) “Chair” is the member elected by BODA to serve as
chair or, in the Chair’s absence, the member elected by
BODA to serve as vice-chair.

() “Classification™ is the determination by the CDC under
TRDP 2.10 or by BODA under TRDP 7.08(C) whether a
grievance constitutes a “complaint” or an “inquiry.”

{d) “BODA Clerk” is the executive direcior of BODA or
other person appointed by BODA to assume all duties
normally performed by the clerk of a court.

{e) “CDC"” is the Chief Disciplinary Counsel for the State
Bar of Texas and his or her assistants.

() “Commission” is the Commission for Lawyer
Discipline, a permanent committee of the State Bar of
Texas,

{g) “Executive Director” is the executive director of
BODA.,

(h) “Panel” is any three-member grouping of BODA under
TRDF 7.05. :

(i) “Party” is a Complainant, a Respondent, or the
Commission.

(j) “TDRPC” is the Texas Disciplinary Rules of
Professional Conduct.

(k) “TRAP” is the Texas Rules of Appellate Procedure.

(1) “TRCP” is the Texas Rules of Civil Procedure.

(m) “TRDP” is the Texas Rules of Disciplinary Procedure.
(n) “TRE” is the Texas Rules of Evidence.

Rule 1.02. General Powers

Under TRDP 7.08, BODA has and may exercise all the
powers of either a trial court or an appellate court, as the
case may be, in hearing and determining disciplinary
proceedings. But TRDP 15.01 [17.01] applies to the
enforcement of a judgment of BODA.

Rule 1.03. Additional Rules in Disciplinary Matters

Except as varied by these rules and to the extent applicable,
the TRCP, TRAP, and TRE apply to all disciplinary
matters before BODA, except for appeals from
classification decisions, which are governed by TRDP 2.10
and by Section 3 of these rules,

Rule 1,34, Appointment of Panels

{a) BODA may consider any matter or motion by panel,

except as specified in (b). The Chair may delegate to the
Executive Director the duty to appoint a panel for any
BODA action. Decisions are made by a majority vote of
the panel; however, any panel member may refer a matter
for consideration by BODA sitting en banc. Nothing in
these rules gives a party the right to be heard by BODA
sitting en banc.

(b} Any disciplinary matter naming a BODA member as
Respondent must be considered by BODA sitting en banc.
A disciplinary matter naming a BODA staff member as
Respondent need not be heard en banc.

{¢) BODA may, upon decision of the Chair, conduct any
business or proceedings—including any hearing, pretrial
conference, or consideration of any matter or motion—
remotely.

Rule 1.05. Filing of Pleadings, Motions, and Other
Papers

(a) Electronic Filing. All documents must be filed
electronically. Unrepresented persons or those without
the means to file electronically may electronically file
documents, but it is not required.

(1) Email Address. The email address of an attorney or
an unrepresented party who electronically files a
document must be included on the document.

(2) Timely Filing, Documents are filed electronically by
emailing the document to the BODA Clerk at the email
address designated by BODA for that purpose. A
document filed by email will be considered filed the day
that the email is sent. The date sent is the date shown for
the message in the inbox of the email account designated
for receiving filings. If a document is sent after 5:00 p.m.
or on a weekend or holiday officially observed by the
State of Texas, it is considered filed the next business
day.

(3) Tt is the responsibility of the party filing a document
by email to obtain the correct email address for BODA
and to confirm that the document was received by
BODA in legible form. Any document that is illegible or
that cannot be opened as part of an email attachment will
not be considered filed. If a document is untimely due to
a technical failure or a system outage, the filing party
may seek appropriate relief from BODA,

(4) Exceptions.

(i) An appeal to BODA of a decision by the CDC to
classify a grievance as an inquiry or a complaint is not
required to be filed electronically.

(i) The following documents must not be filed
electronically:

a) documents that are filed under seal or subject to
a pending motion to seal; and

b} documents to which access is otherwise
restricted by court order.
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(iii} For good cause, BODA may permit a party to file
other documents in paper form in a particular case.

{5) Format. An electronically filed document must;

{i) be in text-searchable portable document format
(PDF);

{ii) be directly converted to PDF rather than scanned,
if possible; and

(iii) not be locked.

{b) A paper will not be deemed filed if it is sent to an
individual BODA member or to another address other than
the address designated by BODA under Rule 1.05(a)(2).

(¢) Signing. Each brief, motion, or other paper filed must
be signed by at least one attorney for the party or by the
party pro se and must give the State Bar of Texas card
number, mailing address, telephone number, email address,
and fax number, if any, of each attorney whose name is
signed or of the party (if applicable). A document is
considered signed if the document includes:

(1) an “/s/” and name typed in the space where the
signature would otherwise appear, unless the document
is notarized or sworn; or

(2) an electronic image or scanned image of the
signature.

(d) Paper Copies. Unless required by BODA, a party need
not file a paper copy of an electronically filed document.

{e) Service. Copies of all documents filed by any party
other than the record filed by the evidentiary panel clerk or
the court reporter must, at or before the time of filing, be
served on all other parties as required and authorized by the
TRAP.

Rule 1.06, Service of Petition

In any disciplinary proceeding before BODA initiated by
service of a petition on the Respondent, the petition must
be served by personal service; by certified mail with return
receipt requested; or, if permitted by BODA, in any other
manner that is authorized by the TRCP and reasonably
calculated under all the circumstances to apprise the
Respondent of the proceeding and to give him or her
reasonable time to appear and answer. To establish service
by certified mail, the return receipt must contain the
Respondent’s signature.

Rule 1.07. Hearing Setting and Notice

(a) Original Petitions. In any kind of case initiated by the
CDC’s filing a petition or motion with BODA, the CDC
may contact the BODA Clerk for the next regularly
available hearing date before filing the original petition. If
a hearing is set before the petition is filed, the petition must
state the date, time, and place of the hearing. Except in the
case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the hearing date must be at least 30 days from the
date that the petition is served on the Respondent.
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(b} Expedited Settings. If a party desires a hearing on a
matter on a date earlier than the next regularly available
BODA hearing date, the party may request an expedited
setting in a written motion setting out the reasons for the
request. Unless the parties agree otherwise, and except in
the case of a petition to revoke probation under TRDP 2.23
[2.22], the expedited hearing setting must be at least 30
days from the date of service of the petition, motion, or
other pleading. BODA has the sole discretion to grant or
deny a request for an expedited hearing date.

(¢) Setting Notices, BODA must notify the parties of any
hearing date that is not noticed in an original petition or
motion.

(d) Announcement Docket. Attorneys and parties
appearing before BODA must confirm their presence and
present any questions regarding procedure to the BODA
Clerk in the courtroom immediately prior to the time
docket call is scheduled to begin. Each party with a matter
on the docket must appear at the docket call to give an
announcement of readiness, to give a time estimate for the
hearing, and to present any preliminary motions or matters.
Immediately following the docket call, the Chair will set
and announce the order of cases to be heard.

Rule 1.08. Time to Answer

The Respondent may file an answer at any time, except
where expressly provided otherwise by these rules or the
TRDP, or when an answer date has been set by prior order
of BODA. BODA may, but is not required to, consider an
answer filed the day of the hearing.

Rule 1.09. Pretrial Procedure
{a) Motions.

(1) Generally. To request an order or other relief, a party
must file a motion supported by sufficient cause with
proof of service on all other parties. The motion must
state with particularity the grounds on which it is based
and set forth the relief sought. All supporting briefs,
affidavits, or other documents must be served and filed
with the motion. A party may file a response to a motion
at any time before BODA rules on the motion or by any
deadline set by BODA. Unless otherwise required by
these rules or the TRDP, the form of a motion must
comply with the TRCP or the TRAP.

{2) For Extension of Time. All motions for extension of
time in any matter before BODA must be in writing,
comply with (a)(1), and specify the following:

(1) if applicable, the date of notice of decision of the
evidentiary panel, fogether with the number and style
of the case;

(ii) if an appeal has been perfected, the date when the
appeal was perfected;

(iii) the original deadline for filing the item in
question;




(iv) the length of time requested for the extension;

(v) the number of extensions of time that have been
granted previously regarding the item in question; and

{vi}) the facts relied on to reasonably explain the need
for an extension.

(b) Pretrial Scheduling Conference. Any party may
request a prefrial scheduling conference, or BODA on its
own motion may reguire a pretrial scheduling conference.

(¢) Trial Briefs. In any disciplinary proceeding before
BODA, except with leave, all trial briefs and memoranda
must be filed with the BODA Clerk no later than ten days
before the day of the hearing.

(d} Hearing Exhibits, Witness Lists, and Exhibits
Tendered for Argument, A party may file a witness list,
exhibit, or any other document to be used at a hearing or
oral argument before the hearing or argument. A party must
bring to the hearing an original and 12 copies of any
document that was not filed at least one business day before
the hearing. The original and copies must be:

(1) marked;

(2) indexed with the title or description of the item
offered as an exhibit; and

(3) if voluminous, bound to lie flat when open and
tabbed in accordance with the index.

All documents must be marked and provided to the
opposing party before the hearing or argument begins,

Rule 1.10. Decisions

(a) Notice of Decisions. The BODA Clerk must give notice
of all decisions and opinions to the parties or their attorneys
of record,

(b) Publication of Decisions. BODA must report
Jjudgments or orders of public discipline:

(1) as required by the TRDP; and

{2) on its website for a period of at least ten years
following the date of the disciplinary judgment or order.

(c} Abstracts of Classification Appeals, BODA may, in
its discretion, prepare an abstract of a classification appeal
for a public reporting service.

Rule 1,11, Board of Disciplinary Appeals Opinions

{a) BODA may render judgment in any disciplinary matter
with or without written opinion. In accordance with TRDP
6.06, all written opinions of BODA are open to the public
and must be made available to the public reporting
services, print or electronic, for publishing. A majority of
the members who participate in considering the
disciplinary matter must determine if an opinion will be
written. The names of the participating members must be
noted on all written opinions of BODA.

(b) Only a BODA member who participated in the

decision of a disciplinary matter may file or join in a
written opinion concurring in or dissenting from the
judgment of BODA. For purposes of this rule, in hearings
in which evidence is taken, no member may participate in
the decision unless that member was present at the hearing.
In all other proceedings, no member may participate unless
that member has reviewed the record. Any member of
BODA may file a written opinion in connection with the
denial of a hearing or rehearing en banc.

{c) A BODA determination in an appeal from a grievance
classification decision under TRDP 2.10 is not a judgment
for purposes of this rule and may be issued without a
written opinion.

Ruie 1.12. BODA Work Product and Drafts

A document or record of any nature—regardless of its
form, characteristics, or means of fransmission—that is
created or produced in connection with or related to
BODA’s adjudicative decision-making process is not
subject to disclosure or discovery. This inchudes documents
prepared by any BODA member, BODA staff, or any other
person acting on behalf of or at the direction of BODA.,

Rule 1.13. Record Retention

Records of appeals from classification decisions must be
retained by the BODA Clerk for a period of at least three
years from the date of disposition. Records of other
disciplinary matters must be retained for a period of af least
five years from the date of final judgment, or for at least
one year after the date a suspension or disbarment ends,
whichever is later. For purposes of this rule, a record is any
document, paper, letter, map, book, tape, photograph, film,
recording, or other material filed with BODA, regardless
of its form, characteristics, or means of transmission.

Rule 1,14, Costs of Reproduction of Records

The BODA Clerk may charge a reasonable amount for the
reproduction of nonconfidential records filed with BODA,
The fee must be paid in advance to the BODA Clerk.

Rule 1,15, Publication of These Rules

These rules will be published as part of the TDRPC and
TRIDP.

. ETHICAL CONSIDERATIONS

Rule 2,01, Representing or Counseling Parties in
Disciplinary Matters and Legal Malpractice Cases

(a) A current member of BODA must not represent a party
or testify voluntarily in a disciplinary action or proceeding,.
Any BODA member who is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled to appear at a disciplinary action or proceeding,
including at a deposition, must promptly notify the BODA
Chair.

{b) A current BODA member must not serve as an expert
witness on the TDRPC.

{c) A BODA member may represent a party in a legal
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malpractice case, provided that he or she is later recused in

accordance with these rules from any proceeding before

BODA arising out of the same facts.
Rule 2.02. Confidentiality

(a) BODA deliberations are confidential, must not be
disclosed by BODA members or staff, and are not subject
to disclosure or discovery.

(b) Classification appeals, appeals from evidentiary
judgments of private reprimand, appeals from an
evidentiary judgment dismissing a case, interlocutory
appeals or any interim proceedings from an ongoing
evidentiary case, and disability cases are confidential under
the TRDP. BODA must maintain all records associated
with these cases as confidential, subject to disclosure only
as provided in the TRDP and these rules.

{c} If a member of BODA is subpoenaed or otherwise
compelled by law to testify in any proceeding, the member
must not disclose a matter that was discussed in conference
in connection with a disciplinary case unless the member
is required to do so by a court of competent jurisdiction

Rule 2.03, Disqualification and Recusal of BODA
Members

{a2) BODA members are subject to disqualification and
recusal as provided in TRCP 18b.

{b) BODA members may, in addition to recusals under (a),
voluntarily recuse themselves from any discussion and
voting for any reason. The reasons that a BODA member
is recused from a case are not subject to discovery.

(c) These rules do not disqualify a lawyer who is a member
of, or associated with, the law firm of 2 BODA member
from serving on a grievance committee or representing a
party in a disciplinary proceeding or legal malpractice case.
But a BODA member must recuse him or herself from any
matter in which a lawyer who is a member of, or associated
with, the BODA member’s firm is a party or represents a
party.

Iil. CLASSIFICATION APPEALS

Rule 3.01. Notice of Right to Appeal

(a) If a grievance filed by the Complainant under TRDP
2.10 is classified as an inquiry, the CDC must notify the
Complainant ofhis or her right fo appeal as set out in TRDP
2.10 or another applicable rule. If a grievance is classified
as a complaint, the CDC must notify both the Complainant
and the Respondent of the Respondent’s right to appeal as
set out in TRDP 2.10 or another applicable rule.

(b) To facilitate the potential filing of an appeal of a
grievance classified as an inquiry, the CDC must send the
Complainant an appeal notice form, approved by BODA,
with the classification disposition. For a grievance
classified as a complaint, the CDC must send the
Respondent an appeal notice form, approved by BODA,
with notice of' the classification disposition. The form must

41 BODA Internal Procedural Rules

include the docket number of the matter; the deadline for
appealing; and information for mailing, faxing, or emailing
the appeal notice form to BODA. The appeal notice form
must be available in English and Spanish.

Rule 3.02. Record on Appeal

BODA must not consider documents or other submissions
that the Complainant or Respondent filed with the CDC or
BODA after the CDC’s classification. When a notice of
appeal from a classification decision has been filed, the
CDC must forward to BODA a copy of the grievance and
all supporting documentation. If the appeal challenges the
classification of an amended grievance, the CDC must also
send BODA a copy of the initial grievance, unless it has
been destroyed.

Rule 3.03. Dispuosition of Classification Appeal

{a) BODA may decide a classification appeal by doing any
of the following:

(1) affirm the CDC’s classification of the grievance as an
inquiry and the dismissal of the grievance;

(2) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as
an inquiry, reclassify the grievance as a complaint, and
return the matter to the CDC for investigation, just cause
determination, and further proceedings in accordance
with the TRDP;

(3) affirm the CDC’s classification of the grievance as a
complaint and return the matter to the CDC to proceed
with investigation, just cause determination, and further
proceedings in accordance with the TRDP; or

(4) reverse the CDC’s classification of the grievance as
a complaint, reclassify the grievance as an inquiry, and
dismiss the grievance.

{(b) When BODA reverses the CDC’s inquiry classification
and reclassifies a grievance as a complaint, BODA must
reference any provisions of the TDRPC under which
BODA concludes professional misconduct is alleged.
When BODA affirms the CDC’s complaint classification,
BODA may reference any provisions of the TDRPC under
which BODA concludes professional misconduct is
alleged. The scope of investigation will be determined by
the CDC in accordance with TRDP 2.12.

(¢) BODA’s decision in a classification appeal is final and
conclusive, and such decision is not subject to appeal or
reconsideration.

(d) A classification appeal decision under (a)(1) or (4),
which results in dismissal, has no bearing on whether the
Complainant may amend the grievance and resubmit it to
the CDC under TRDP 2.10.

IV. APPEALS FROM EVIDENTIARY PANEL
HEARINGS

Rule 4.01. Perfecting Appeal
(a) Appellate Timetable. The date that the evidentiary




judgment is signed starts the appellate timetable under this
section, To make TRDP 2.21 [2.20] consistent with this
requirement, the date that the judgment is signed is the
“date of notice” under Rule [TRDP] 2.21 [2.20].

{(b) Notification of the Evidentiary Judgment. The clerk
of the evidentiary panel must notify the parties of the
judgment as set out in TRDP 2.21 [2.20].

(1) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Commission and the Respondent in writing of the
judgment. The notice must contain a clear statement that
any appeal of the judgment must be filed with BODA
within 30 days of the date that the judgment was signed.
The notice must include a copy of the judgment
rendered.

(2) The evidentiary panel clerk must notify the
Complainant that a judgment has been rendered and
provide a copy of the judgment, unless the evidentiary
panel dismissed the case or imposed a private reprimand.
In the case of a dismissal or private reprimand, the
evidentiary panel clerk must notify the Complainant of
the decision and that the contents of the judgment are
confidential. Under TRDP 2.16, no additional
information regarding the contents of a judgment of
dismissal or private reprimand may be disclosed to the
Complainant.

{c) Filing Notice of Appeal. An appeal is perfected when
a written notice of appeal is filed with BODA. If a notice
of appeal and any other accompanying documents are
mistakenly filed with the evidentiary panel clerk, the notice
is deemed to have been filed the same day with BODA, and
the evidentiary panel clerk must immediately send the
BODA Clerk a copy of the notice and any accompanying
documents.

(d) Time to File, In accordance with TRDP 2.24 {2.23], the
notice of appeal must be filed within 30 days after the date
the judgment is signed. In the event a motion for new trial
or motion to modify the judgment is timely filed with the
evidentiary panel, the notice of appeal must be filed with
BODA. within 90 days from the date the judgment is
signed.

{(e) Extension of Time. A motion for an extension of time
to file the notice of appeal must be filed no later than 15
days after the last day allowed for filing the notice of
appeal. The motion must comply with Rule 1.09.

Rulde 4.02. Record on Appeal

(a) Contents. The record on appeal consists of the
evidentiary panel clerk’s record and, where necessary to
the appeal, a reporter’s record of the evidentiary panel
hearing.

(b) Stipulation as to Record. The parties may designate
parts of the clerk’s record and the reporier’s record to be
included in the record on appeal by written stipulation filed
with the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

{¢) Responsibility for Filing Record.
{1} Clerk’s Record.

(1) After receiving notice that an appeal has been filed,
the clerk of the evidentiary panel is responsible for
preparing, certifying, and timely filing the clerk’s
record.

(ii) Unless the parties stipulate otherwise, the clerk’s
record on appeal must contain the items listed in
TRAP 34.5(a) and any other paper on file with the
evidentiary panel, including the election letter, all
pleadings on which the hearing was held, the docket
sheet, the evidentiary panel’s charge, any findings of
fact and conclusions of law, all other pleadings, the
judgment or other orders appealed from, the notice of
decision sent to each party, any postsubmission
pleadings and briefs, and the notice of appeal.

(iii} If the clerk of the evidentiary panel is unable for
any reason to prepare and transmit the clerk’s record
by the due date, he or she must promptly notify BODA
and the parties, explain why the clerk’s record cannot
be timely filed, and give the date by which he or she
expects the clerk’s record fo be filed,

(2) Reporter’s Record.

(i) The court reporter for the evidentiary panel is
responsible for timely filing the reporter’s record if'

a) a notice of appeal has been filed;

b) a party has requested that afl or part of the
reporter’s record be prepared; and

c) the party requesting all or part of the reporter’s
record has paid the reporter’s fee or has made
satisfactory arrangements with the reporter.

(ii) If the court reporter is unable for any reason to
prepare and transmit the reporter’s record by the due
date, he or she must promptly notify BODA and the
parties, explain the reasons why the reporter’s record
cannot be timely filed, and give the date by which he
or she expects the reporter’s record to be filed.

{(d) Preparation of Clerk’s Record.

(1) To prepare the clerk’s record, the evidentiary panel
clerk must:

(i) gather the documents designated by the parties’
written stipulation or, if no stipulation was filed, the
documents required under (c){1)(ii);

(ii) start each document on a new page;
(iii) include the date of filing on each document;

(iv) arrange the documents in chronological order,
either by the date of filing or the date of oceurrence;

{v) number the pages of the clerk’s record in the
manner required by {d}(2);
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{(vi) prepare and include, after the front cover of the
clerk’s record, a detailed table of contents that
complies with (d)(3); and

(vii) certify the clerk’s record.

(2} The clerk must start the page numbering on the front
cover of the first volume of the clerk’s record and
continue to number all pages consecutively—including
the front and back covers, tables of contents,
certification page, and separator pages, if any—until the
final page of the clerk’s record, without regard for the
number of volumes in the clerk’s record, and place each
page number at the bottom of each page.

(3) The table of contents must:

(i) identify each document in the entire record
(including sealed documents); the date each document
was filed; and, except for sealed documents, the page
on which each document begins;

(ii) be double-spaced;

(iii} conform to the order in which documents appear
in the clerk’s record, rather than in alphabetical order;

(iv) contain bookmarks linking each description in the
table of confents {(except for descriptions of sealed
documents) to the page on which the document
begins; and

(v} if the record consists of multiple volumes, indicate
the page on which each volume begins.

{¢) Electromic Filing of the Clerk’s Record. The
evidentiary panel clerk must file the record electronically.
When filing a clerk’s record in electronic form, the
evidentiary panei clerk must:

(1} file each computer file in text-searchable Portable
Document Format (PDFY;

(2) create electronic bookmarks to mark the first page of
each document in the clerk’s record,

(3) limit the size of each computer file to 100 MB or less,
if possible; and

(4) directly convert, rather than scan, the record to PDF,
if possible.

(f) Preparation of the Reporter’s Record.

(1) The appellant, at or before the time prescribed for
perfecting the appeal, must make a written request for
the reporter’s record to the court reporter for the
evidentiary panel. The request must designate the
portion of the evidence and other proceedings to be
included. A copy of the request must be filed with the
evidentiary panel and BODA and must be served on the
appellee. The reporter’s record must be certified by the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

{(2) The court reporter or recorder must prepare and file
the reporter’s record in accordance with TRAP 34.6 and
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35 and the Uniform Format Manual for Texas Reporters’
Records.

(3) The court reporter or recorder must file the reporter’s
record in an electronic format by emailing the document
to the email address designated by BODA for that
purpose.

(4} The court reporter or recorder must include either a
scanned image of any required signature or “/s/” and
name typed in the space where the signature would
otherwise

(6") In exhibit volumes, the court reporter or recorder
must create bookmarks to mark the first page of each
exhibit document.

{g) Other Requests. At any time before the clerk’s record
is prepared, or within ten days after service of a copy of
appellant’s request for the reporter’s record, any party may
file a written designation requesting that additional exhibits
and portions of testimony be included in the record. The
request must be filed with the evidentiary panel and BODA,
and must be served on the other party.

() Inaccuracies or Defects. If the clerk’s record is found
1o be defective or inaccurate, the BODA Clerk must inform
the clerk of the evidentiary panel of the defect or
inaccuracy and instruct the clerk to make the correction..
Any inaccuracies in the reporter’s record may be corrected
by agreement of the parties without the court reporter’s
recertification. Any dispute regarding the reporter’s record
that the parties are unable to resolve by agreement must be
resolved by the evidentiary panel.

(i) Appeal from Private Reprimand. Under TRDP 2.16,
in an appeal from a judgment of private reprimand, BODA
must mark the record as confidential, remove the attorney’s
name from the case style, and take any other steps
necessary to preserve the confidentiality of the private
reprimand.

! So in original.
Rule 4.03. Time to File Record

(a) Timetable. The clerk’s record and reporter’s record
must be filed within 60 days after the date the judgment is
signed. If a motion for new trial or motion to modify the
judgment is filed with the evidentiary panel, the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 120
days from the date the original judgment is signed, unless
a modified judgment is signed, in which case the clerk’s
record and the reporter’s record must be filed within 60
days of the signing of the modified judgment. Failure to
file either the clerk’s record or the reporter’s record on time
does not affect BODA's jurisdiction, but may result in
BODA’s exercising its discretion to dismiss the appeal,
affirm the judgment appealed from, disregard materials
filed late, or apply presumptions against the appellant.

(b) If No Record Filed.

(1) If the clerk’s record or reporter’s record has not been




timely filed, the BODA Clerk must send notice to the
party responsible for filing it, stating that the record is
late and requesting that the record be filed within 30
days, The BODA Clerk must send a copy of this notice
to all the parties and the clerk of the evidentiary panel.

(2) If no reporter’s record is filed due to appellant’s fault,
and if the clerk’s record has been filed, BODA may, after
first giving the appellant notice and a reasonable
opportunity to cure, consider and decide those issues or
points that do not require a reporter’s record for a
decision. BODA may do this if no reporter’s record has
been filed because:

(1) the appellant failed to request a reporter’s record;
or

(ii) the appellant failed to pay or make arrangements
to pay the reporter’s fee to prepare the reporter’s
record, and the appellant is not entitled to proceed
without payment of costs.

(c) Extension of Time to File the Reporter’s Record.
When an extension of time is requested for filing the
reporter’s record, the facts relied on to reasonably explain
the need for an extension must be supported by an affidavit
of the court reporter. The affidavit must include the court
reporter’s estimate of the earliest date when the reporter’s
record will be available for filing.

(d) Supplemental Record. If anything material to either
party is omitted from the clerk’s record or reporter’s
record, BODA may, on written motion of a party or on its
own motion, direct a supplemental record to be certified
and transmitted by the clerk for the evidentiary panel or the
court reporter for the evidentiary panel.

Rule 4.04. Copies of the Record

The record may not be withdrawn from the custody of the
BODA Clerk. Any party may obtain a copy of the record
or any designated part thereof by making a written request
to the BODA Clerk and paying any charges for
reproduction in advance.

Rule 4.05. Requisites of Briefs

(a) Appellant’s Filing Date. Appellant’s brief must be
filed within 30 days after the clerk’s record or the reporter’s
record is filed, whichever is later.

{b) Appellee’s Filing Date. Appellee’s brief must be filed
within 30 days after the appellant’s brief is filed.

{¢) Contents. Briefs must contain:

(1) a complete list of the names and addresses of all
parties to the final decision and their counsel;

{2) a table of contents indicating the subject matter of
each issue or point, or group of issues or points, with
page references where the discussion of each point relied
on may be found;

{3) an index of authorities arranged alphabetically and

indicating the pages where the authorities are cited;

{4) a statement of the case containing a brief general
statement of the nature of the cause or offense and the
result;

(5) a statement, without argument, of the basis of
BODA’s jurisdiction;

(6) a statement of the issues presented for review or
points of error on which the appeal is predicated;

(7) a statement of facts that is without argument, is
supported by record references, and details the facts
relating to the issues or points relied on in the appeal;

(8) the argument and authorities;
(9) conclusion and prayer for relief,
(10) a certificate of service; and

(11) an appendix of record excerpts pertinent to the
issues presented for review.,

{d) Length of Briefs; Contents Included and Excluded.
In calculating the length of a document, every word and
every part of the document, including headings, footnotes,
and quotations, must be counted except the following:
caption, identity of the partiss and counsel, staternent
regarding oral argument, table of contents, index of
authorities, statement of the case, statement of issues
presented, statement of the jurisdiction, signature, proof of
service, certificate of compliance, and appendix. Briefs
must not exceed 15,000 words if computer-generated, and
50 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A reply brief
must not exceed 7,500 words if computer-generated, and
25 pages if not, except on leave of BODA. A computer
generated document must include a certificate by counsel
or the unrepresented party stating the number of words in
the document. The person who signs the certification may
rely on the word count of the computer program used to
prepare the document.

(e} Amendment or Supplementation. BODA has
discretion to grant leave to amend or supplement briefs.

{f} Failure of the Appellant to File a Brief. If the
appellant fails to timely file a brief, BODA may:

(1) dismiss the appeal for want of prosecution, unless the
appellant reasonably explains the failure, and the
appellee is not significantly injured by the appellant’s
failure to timely file a brief}

(2) decline to dismiss the appeal and make further orders
within its discretion as it considers proper; or

(3) if an appellee’s brief is filed, regard that brief as
correctly presenting the case and affirm the evidentiary
panel’s judgment on that brief without examining the
record.

Rule 4.06. Oral Argument

{(a) Request, A party desiring oral argument must note the
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request on the front cover of the party’s brief. A party’s
Tailure to timely request oral argument waives the party’s
right to argue. A party who has requested argument may
later withdraw the request. But even if a party has waived
oral argument, BODA may direct the party to appear and
argue. If oral argument is granted, the clerk will notify the
parties of the time and place for submission,

(b) Right to Oral Argument. A party who has f{iled a brief
and who has timely requested oral argument may argue the
case to BODA unless BODA, afier examining the briefs,
decides that oral argument is unnecessary for any of the
following reasons:

(1) the appeal is frivolous;

(2) the dispositive issue or issues have been
authoritatively decided;

(3) the facts and legal arguments are adequately
presented in the briefs and record; or

(4) the decisional process would not be significantly
aided by oral argument.

(c) Time Allowed. Each party will have 20 minutes to
argue. BODA may, on the request of a party or on its own,
extend or shorten the time allowed for oral argument. The
appeliant may reserve a portion of his or her allotted time
for rebuttal.

Rule 4.07. Decision and Judgment
(a) Decision. BODA may do any of the following:

(1) affirm in whole or in part the decision of the
evidentiary panel;

(2) modify the panel’s findings and affirm the findings
as modified;

(3) reverse in whole or in part the panel’s findings and
render the decision that the panel should have rendered;
or

(4) reverse the panel’s findings and remand the cause for
further proceedings to be conducted by:

(i) the panel that entered the findings; or

(ii) a statewide grievance committee panel appointed
by BODA and composed of members selected from
the state bar districts other than the district from which
the appeal was taken.

(b) Mandate. In every appeal, the BODA Clerk must issue
a mandate in accordance with BODA’s judgment and send
it to the evidentiary panel and to all the parties.

Raule 4.08. Appointment of Statewide Grievance
Committee

If BODA remands a cause for further proceedings before a
statewide grievance committee, the BODA Chair will
appoint the statewide grievance committee in accordance
with TRDP 2.27 [2.26]. The committee must consist of six
members: four attorney members and two public members
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randomly selected from the current pool of grievance
commitiee members. Two aliernates, consisting of one
attorney and one public member, must also be selected.
BODA will appoint the initial chair who will serve until the
members of the statewide grievance committee elect a
chair of the committee at the first meeting. The BODA
Clerk will notify the Respondent and the CDC that a
committee has been appointed.

Rule 4.09. Involuntary Dismissal

Under the following circumstances and on any party’s
motion or on its own initiative after giving at least ten days’
notice to all parties, BODA may dismiss the appeal or
affirm the appealed judgment or order. Dismissal or
affirmance may occur if the appeal is subject to dismissal:

{(a) for want of jurisdiction;
(b) for want of prosecution; or

(c) because the appellant has failed to comply with a
requirement of these rules, a court order, or a notice from
the clerk requiring a response or other action within a
specified time.

V. PETITIONS TO REVOKE PROBATION
Rule 5.91. Initiation and Service

(a) Before filing a motion to revoke the probation of an
attorney who has been sanctioned, the CDC must contact
the BODA Clerk to confirm whether the next regularly
available hearing date will comply with the 30-day
requirement of TRDP. The Chair may designate a three-
member panel to hear the motion, if necessary, to meet the
30-day requirement of TRDP 2.23 [2.22].

(b) Upon filing the motion, the CDC must serve the
Respondent with the motion and any supporting documents
in accordance with TRDP 2.23 [2.22], the TRCP, and these
rules. The CBC must notify BODA of the date that service
is obtained on the Respondent.

Rule 5.02. Hearing

Within 30 days of service of the motion on the Respondent,
BODA must docket and set the matter for a hearing and
notify the parties of the time and place of the hearing. On a
showing of good cause by a party or on its own motion,
BODA may continue the case to a future hearing date as
circumstances require.

VI. COMPULSORY DiSCIPLINE
Rule 6.01. Initiation of Proceeding

Under TRDP 8.03, the CDC must file a petition for
compulsory discipline with BODA and serve the
Respondent in accordance with the TRDP and Rule 1.06 of
these rules,

Rule 6.02. Interlocutory Suspension

(a) Interlocutory Suspension. In any compulsory
proceeding under TRDP Part VIH in which BODA




determines that the Respondent has been convicted of an
Intentional Crime and that the criminal conviction is on
direct appeal, BODA must suspend the Respondent’s
license to practice law by interlocutory order. In any
compulsory case in which BODA has imposed an
interlocutory order of suspension, BODA retains
jurisdiction to render final judgment after the direct appeal
of the criminal conviction is final. For purposes of
rendering final judgment in a compulsory discipline case,
the direct appeal of the criminal conviction is final when
the appellate court issues its mandate.

(b} Criminal Conviction Affirmed. If the criminal
conviction made the basis of a compulsory interlocutory
suspension is affirmed and becomes final, the CDC must
file a motion for final judgment that complies with TRDP
8.05.

(1) If the criminal sentence is fully probated or is an
order of deferred adjudication, the motion for final
judgment must contain notice of a hearing date. The
motion will be set on BODA’s next available hearing
date.

(2) If the criminal sentence is not fully probated:

(i) BODA may proceed to decide the motion without
a hearing if the attorney does not file a verified denial
within ten days of service of the motion; or

(ii) BODA may set the motion for a hearing on the
next available hearing date if the attorney timely files
a verified denial.

{c) Criminal Conviction Reversed. If an appellate court
issues a mandate reversing the criminal conviction while a
Respondent is subject to an interlocutory suspension, the
Respondent may file a motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension. The motion to terminate the
interlocutory suspension must have certified copies of the
decision and mandate of the reversing court attached. If the
CDC does not file an opposition to the termination within
ten days of being served with the motion, BODA may
proceed to decide the motion without a hearing or set the
matter for a hearing on its own motion. If the CDC timely
opposes the motion, BODA must set the motion for a
hearing on its next available hearing date. An order
terminating an interlocutory order of suspension does not
automatically reinstate a Respondent’s license,

Vil. RECIPROCAL DISCIPLINE
Rule 7.01. Initiation of Proceeding

To initiate an action for reciprocal discipline under TRDP
Part [X, the CDC must file a petition with BODA and
request an Order to Show Cause. The petition must request
that the Respondent be disciplined in Texas and have
attached to it any information concerning the disciplinary
matter from the other jurisdiction, including a certified
copy of the order or judgment rendered against the
Respondent,

Rule 7.02. Order to Show Cause

When a petition is filed, the Chair immediately issues a
show cause order and a hearing notice and forwards them
to the CDC, who must serve the order and notice on the
Respondent, The CDC must notify BODA of the date that
service is obtained.

Rule 7.03. Attorney’s Response

If the Respondent does not file an answer within 30 days
of being served with the order and notice but thereafter
appears at the hearing, BODA may, at the discretion of the
Chair, receive testimony from the Respondent relating to
the merits of the petition.

VIl DISTRICT DISABILITY COMMITTEE
HEARINGS

Rule 8.01. Appointment of District Disability Committee

(a) If the evidentiary panel of the grievance commitiee
finds under TRDP 2.17(P)2), or the CDC reasonably
believes under TRDP 2.14(C), that a Respondent is
suffering from a disability, the rules in this section will
apply to the de novo proceeding before the District
Disability Committee held under TRDP Part XIL.

{(b) Upon receiving an evidentiary panel’s finding or the
CDC’s referral that an attorney is believed to be suffering
from a disability, the BODA Chair must appeint a District
Disability Committee in compliance with TRDP 12,02 and
designate a chair. BODA will reimburse District Disability
Committee members for reasonable expenses directly
related to service on the District Disability Committee. The
BODA Clerk must notify the CDC and the Respondent that
a committee has been appointed and notify the Respondent
where to locate the procedural rules governing disability
proceedings.

{c) A Respondent who has been notified that a disability
referral will be or has been made to BODA may, at any
time, waive in writing the appointment of the District
Disability Committee or the hearing before the District
Disability Commitiee and enter into an agreed judgment of
indefinite disability suspension, provided that the
Respondent is competent to waive the hearing. If the
Respondent is not represented, the waiver must include a
statement affirming that the Respondent has been advised
of the right to appointed counsel and waives that right as
well.

(d) All pleadings, motions, briefs, or other matters to be
filed with the District Disability Committee must be filed
with the BODA Clerk.

(e) Should any member of the District Disability
Committee become unable to serve, the BODA Chair must
appoint a substitute member.

Rule 8.02. Petition and Answer

(a) Petition. Upon being notified that the District
Disability Committee has been appointed by BODA, the
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CDC must, within 20 days, file with the BODA Clerk and
serve on the Respondent a copy of a petition for indefinite
disability suspension. Service must comply with Rule 1.06.

{b) Answer. The Respondent must, within 30 days after
service of the petition for indefinite disability suspension,
file an answer with the BODA Clerk and serve a copy of
the answer on the CDC.

(c) Hearing Setting, The BODA Clerk must set the final
hearing as instructed by the chair of the District Disability
Committee and send notice of the hearing to the parties.

Rule 8.03. Discovery

(a) Limited Discovery. The District Disability Committee
may permit limited discovery. The party seeking discovery
must file with the BODA Clerk a written request that
makes a clear showing of good cause and substantial need
and a proposed order. H the District Disability Committee
authorizes discovery in a case, it must issue a written order,
The order may impose limitations or deadlines on the
discovery,

(b) Physical or Mental Examinations. On written motion
by the Commission or on its own motion, the District
Disability Committee may order the Respondent to submit
to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. Nothing in
this rule limits the Respondent’s right to an examination by
a professional of his or her choice in addition to any exam
ordered by the District Disability Committee.

(1) Motion. The Respondent must be given reasonable
notice of the examination by written order specifying the
name, address, and telephone number of the person
conducting the examination.

(2) Report. The examining professional must file with
the BODA Clerk a detailed, written report that includes
the results of all tests performed and the professional’s
findings, diagnoses, and conclusions. The professional
must send a copy of the report fo the CDC and the
Respondent.

(¢) Objections. A party must make any objection to a
request for discovery within 15 days of receiving the
motion by filing a written objection with the BODA Clerk.
BODA may decide any objection or contest to a discovery
motion.

Rule 8.04. Ability to Compel Attendance

The Respondent and the CDC may confront and cross-
examine witnesses at the hearing. Compulsory process to
compel the attendance of witnesses by subpoena,
enforceable by an order of a district court of proper
jurisdiction, is available to the Respondent and the CDC as
provided in TRCP 176.

Rule 8.05. Respondent’s Right to Counsel

(a) The notice to the Respondent that a District Disability
Committee has been appointed and the petition for
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indefinite disability suspension must state that the
Respondent may request appointment of counsel by BODA
to represent him or her at the disability hearing. BODA will
reimburse appointed counsel for reasonable expenses
directly related to representation of the Respondent.

(b) To receive appointed counsel under TRDP 12.02, the
Respondent must file a written request with the BODA
Clerk within 30 days of the date that Respondent is served
with the petition for indefinite disability suspension. A late
request must demonstrate good cause for the Respondent’s
failure to file a timely request.

Rule 8.06. Hearing

The party seeking to establish the disability must prove by
a preponderance of the evidence that the Respondent is
suffering from a disability as defined in the TRDP. The
chair of the District Disability Committee must admit all
relevant evidence that is necessary for a fair and complete
hearing. The TRE are advisory but not binding on the chair.

Ruie 8.07. Notice of Decision

The Pistrict Disability Committee must certify its finding
regarding disability to BODA, which will issue the final
judgment in the matter.

Rule 8.08. Confidentiality

All proceedings before the District Disability Committee
and BODA, if necessary, are closed to the public. All
matters before the District Disability Committee are
confidential and are not subject to disclosure or discovery,
except as allowed by the TRDP or as may be required in
the event of an appeal to the Supreme Court of Texas.

IX, DISABILITY REINSTATEMENTS
Rule 9.01. Petition for Reinstatement

(a) An attorney under an indefinite disability suspension
may, at any time after he or she has been suspended, file a
verified petition with BODA to have the suspension
terminated and to be reinstated to the practice of law. The
petitioner must serve a copy of the petition on the CDC in
the manner required by TRDP 12.06. The TRCP apply to a
reinstatement proceeding unless they conflict with these
rules.

{b) The petition must include the information required by
TRDP 12.06, If the judgment of disability suspension
contained terms or conditions relating to misconduct by the
petitioner prior to the suspension, the petition must
affirmatively demonstrate that those terms have been
complied with or explain why they have not been satisfied.
The petitioner has a duty to amend and keep current all
information in the petition until the final hearing on the
merits. Failure to do so may result in dismissal without
notice.

(c) Disability reinstatement proceedings before BODA are
not confidential; however, BODA may make all or any part
of the record of the proceeding confidential.




Rule 9.02. Discovery

The discovery period is 60 days from the date that the
petition for reinstatement is filed. The BODA Clerk will set
the petition for a hearing on the first date available after the
close of the discovery period and must notify the parties of
the time and place of the hearing. BODA may continue the
hearing for good cause shown.

Rute 9.03. Physical or Mental Examinations

(a) On written motion by the Commission or on its own,
BODA may order the petitioner seeking reinstatement to
submit to a physical or mental examination by a qualified
healthcare or mental healthcare professional. The
petitioner must be served with a copy of the motion and
given at least seven days to respond. BODA may hold a
hearing before ruling on the motion but is not required to
do so,

{b) The petitioner must be given reasonable notice of the
examination by written order specifying the name, address,
and telephone number of the person conducting the
examination.

{c) The examining professional must file a detailed, written
report that includes the results of all tests performed and
the professional’s findings, diagnoses, and conclusions.
The professional must send a copy of the report to the
parties.

(d) If the petitioner fails to submit to an examination as
ordered, BODA may dismiss the petition without notice.

{e) Nothing in this rule limits the petitioner’s right to an
examination by a professional of his or her choice in
addition to any exam ordered by BODA.

Rule 9.04. Judgment

If, after hearing all the evidence, BODA determines that
the petitioner is not eligible for reinstatermnent, BODA may,
in its discretion, either enter an order denying the petition
or direct that the petition be held in abeyance for a
reasonable period of time until the petitioner provides
additional proof as directed by BODA. The judgment may
include other orders necessary to protect the public and the
petitioner’s potential clients.

X. APPEALS FROM BODA TO THE SUPREME
COURT OF TEXAS

Rule 10.01. Appeals to the Supreme Court

{a) A final decision by BODA, except a determination that
a statement constitutes an inguiry or a complaint under
TRDP 2.10, may be appealed to the Supreme Court of
Texas. The clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas must
docket an appeal from a decision by BODA in the same
manner as a petition for review without fee.

{b) The appealing party must file the notice of appeal
directly with the clerk of the Supreme Court of Texas
within 14 days of receiving notice of a final determination
by BODA. The record must be filed within 60 days after

BODA’s determination, The appealing party’s brief is due
30 days after the record is filed, and the responding party’s
brief is due 30 days thereafter. The BODA Clerk must send
the parties a notice of BODA’s final decision that includes
the information in this paragraph.

{c) An appeal to the Supreme Court is governed by TRDP
7.11 and the TRAP.
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